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INSIDE THE MATCHUP

> Series Record: NC State leads 2-1

(1-0 home, 0-1 away, 1-0 neutral)

NOTRE DAME

Raleigh, N.C. ¢ Carter-Finley Stadium (56,919)
THE GAME

+ Saturday’s game will mark the fourth time that NC State and

Notre Dame have met on the gridiron and the third regular
season meeting between the two teams.

- The teams faced off following the 2002 campaign in the Toy-

ota Gator Bowl, when the Wolfpack capped off the winningest
season in school history (11-3) with a 28-6 victory over the
11th-ranked Irish. That was the only time NC State has won a

NC STATE

Record: 1-0 overall (0-0 ACC) | Record: 2-0 overall
Head Coach: Dave Doeren | Head Coach: Marcus Freeman

Alma Mater: Drake ‘93 | Alma Mater: Ohio St., ‘08

Rec. at school: 73-54 (11th yr) Rec. at school: 11-5 (nd yr.)

Overall Rec: 86-58 (13thyr) | Overall Rec: 11-5 (2nd yr.)

Team Stats Team Stats
Paints per game e4.0 | Paints per game 48.0
TotaII[]ff./Gm 364.0 | Total Off./Game 500.5
Rushllng Yds/Gm 208.0 | Ryshing Yds/Game 206.0
Passing Yds/Gm 155.0 | passing Yds/Game 294.5
Points per game allowed 14.0 | pgints per game allowed 3.0
Total Def./Gm 273.0 | Total Def/Game 1625
Rush Def/Gm 160.0 | Rysh Def/Game 1075
Pass Def/Gm 130 | pass Def/Game 25.0
Website: GoPack.com |\yopgite. fightingirish.com
Twitter: @PackFoothall Tl @NDFootball| *
Instagram: @packfootball Instagram: @ndfootball
THE BROADCAST
ABC

Sean McDonough (PxP), Greg McElray (analyst), Molly McGrath (reporter)
Wolfpack Sports Network
Gary Hahn (PxP), Johnny Evans (analyst), Tony Haynes (sideline)

game involving two teams that had 10 wins entering the game.

+ On the day that NC State celebrated the 50th anniversary of
the first game in Carter-Finley Stadium, the two teams slugged
it out in the torrential rain caused by the outer bands of Hurri-
cane Matthew. A blocked punt return by FS Dexter Wright early
in the fourth quarter was the game’s lone touchdown and gave
the Pack a 10-3 victory.

+ The No. 14 Pack traveled to South Bend to take on the ninth-
ranked Irish on Oct. 28, 2017. Notre Dame won that contest
handily: 35-14.

- Wolfpack quarterback Brennan Armstrong has never faced

Notre Dame. When his former team, Virginia, played the Irish in

2021, he was sitting out with broken ribs.

NC State has faced Notre Dame quarterback Sam Hartman

three times at his previous school: Wake Forest. Hartman was

1-2 vs. the Pack, losing both games in Carter-Finley. He put up

big numbers, though - throwing for 823 yards on 72-131 pass-

ing. Although he threw six touchdowns in those three games,
he also threw six interceptions and was sacked 13 times.

+ This will mark the first time since 2005 that the Wolfpack fac-
es a ranked opponent in its home opener. NC State dropped
that contest, 16-20, to No. 8 Virginia Tech.

- The Wolfpack has blocked a punt that for a touchdown in each
of the past two games against the Fighting Irish. In 2016,
Pharoah McKever blocked a punt that was returned by Dexter
Wright for the game’s only TD by either team, while in 2017,
James Smith-Williams (Washington Commanders) blocked a
punt that was recovered by Germaine Pratt (Cincinnati Ben-
gals) in the endzone.

DIAMOND TIME

Sirius/XM
Channel 99/194
THE SCHEDULES
NC STATE NOTRE DAME
Date Opponent Time/Score TV | Date Opponent Time/Score
8/31 @ UConn (Thurs) W, 24-14 CBSSN | 8/26 vs. Navy W, 42-3
9/9 BNOTRE DAME 12 pm ABC | 9/2 Tennessee St. W, 56-3
9/16 VMI 2 pm CW | 8/9 @ NC State 12 pm
9/22 @ Virginia (Fri.) 7:30pm ESPN | 9/16 Central Michigan 2:30 pm
9/29 LOUISVILLE (Fri)) 7pm ESPN | 9/23 Ohio St. 7:30 pm
10/7 MARSHALL TBD TBD | 9/30 @ Duke TBD
10/14 @ Duke TBD TBD | 10/7 @ Louisville TBD
10/28 CLEMSON TBD TBD | 10/14 USC 7:30 pm
11/4  MIAMI TBD TBD | 10/28 Pitt 3:30 pm
11/11 @ Wake Forest TBD TBD | 11/4 @ Clemson TBD
11/18 @ Va. Tech TBD  TBD | 11/18 Wake Forest 3:30 pm
11/25 UNC TBD TBD | 11/25 @ Stanford TBD
NC STATE COMMUNICATIONS CONTACTS
Annabelle Myers (primary) Brandon Mostyn (secondary)
Assac. AD for Communications Asst. Director of Communications
Email: amyers@ncsu.edu | Email: bamostyn@ncsu.edu
Office: 919.513.3205 | Mobile: 248.836.8364
Mobile: 919.819.8302

NC State’s players will wear a sticker on the back of their hel-
mets this week that feature the old diamond logo and the ini-
tials “DS” in honor of former Wolfpack head coach Dick Sheridan,
who passed away in July.

Sheridan coached the Wolfpack from 1986-92, compiling a .637
winning percentage with a 52-29-3 overall record. During his ten-
ure, his teams finished second or tied for second three times in
the ACC and third twice. He was the 1986 Bobby Dodd College
Football Coach of the Year and a 2020 inductee into the College
Football Hall of Fame inductee.

Sheridan introduced the diamond logo in 1986, his first year as
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QUICK FACTS

NC STATE UNIVERSITY

Location Raleigh, NC 27695
Founded 1887
Chancellor Dr. Randy Woodson
Athletics Director Boo Corrigan
Conference Atlantic Coast Conference
Enroliment 37,800+
Nickname Wolfpack
Colors Red (PMS-186) and White

HEAD COACH DAVE DOEREN

Years Coach (Overall) 13th
Years at NC State 11th
Alma Mater Drake ‘93
Career Record 96-58
Record at NC State 73-54
Bowl Qualifications 10
Bowl Record at NC -4

*The Wolfpack qualified for the 2021 SOCCU Holiday
Bowl, but its opponent backed out on game day;
Doeren’s 2012 NIU team qualified and played in the
Orange Bowl after he had taken the NC State job.

ASSISTANT COACHES

Name Game Day Location
Robert Anae (Offensive Coor./IWR) SL
Tony Gibson (Defensive Coor./LBs) SL
Freddie Aughtry-Lindsay (Nickels) SL
Joe DeForest (SAF) SL
Garret Tujague (OL) SL
Todd Goebbel (STC/RB) SL
Joker Phillips (Asst HC/WR) SL
Brian Mitchell (CB) PB
Kurt Roper (QB) PB
Charley Wiles (DL) SL
TEAM HISTORY

First Year of Football 1892
All-Time Record 634-595-55

Bowl Qualifications/Rec *35 (17-16-1)

CARTER-FINLEY STADIUM

Field Wayne Day Family Field
Press Box TowneBank Center
Surface Natural Grass

Record at CFS 230-119-6

* The Wolfpack qualified for the 2021 SDCCU Holiday
Bowl, but its opponent backed out on game day.

NOTING THE PACK
head coach. The Wolfpack wore that helmet for the next 14 seasons. During his tenure, Sher-
idan posted the top winning percentage in school history at .637 (52-29-3).

Ironically, the last time Notre Dame came to Raleigh (10/8/2018), the Wolfpack wore throw-
back uniforms featuring the diamond logo on the 50th anniversary of Carter-Finley Stadium.

THE WOLFPACK

HOME FIELD ADVANTAGE
The Wolfpack enters the 2023 season having won 16 of its last 17 home games.

In 2022, NC State tied the school record for the longest home winning streak at 16 before
falling in the last home game of the season. That streak, which tied the mark set under
head coach Lou Holtz from 1972-75, was the sixth-best active home winning streak in the
FBS at the time.

Since the beginning of the 2017 season, the Wolfpack has posted a 33-7 mark in games
played at Carter-Finley Stadium.

NC State Home Winning Streaks

Rk. Streak Years Head Coach
1 16 2020-22 Dave Doeren
16 1972-75 Lou Holtz
3. 10 1966-68 Earle Edwards
4, 9 1993-94 Mike O’Cain
5 8 2002-04 Chuck Amato

HOME vs. NON-CON

NC State has won its last 24 home games against non-conference opponents, dating back
to a 2013 loss to East Carolina. In other words, Dave Doeren (now in his 11th year as head
coach of the Wolfpack], has not lost a home game to a non-con opponent since year 1.

The Wolfpack has won 23 straight home games vs. non-ACC teams, with the last loss coming on
Nov. 23, 2013 to ECU (28-42).

SEPTEMBER SUCCESS

The Wolfpack hasn’t lost a home game in the month of September since 2014. Since that
41-56 loss to No. 1 Florida State on 9/27/14 has won 19 straight home games in the month
of September plus one late August win.

PACK-ED HOUSE

Before the Wolfpack even kicked off in the Duke’s Mayo Bowl on Dec. 30, 2022, NC State had
sold more than 31,000 season tickets for 2023. Wolfpack Nation has continued to show its
anticipation with 35,000 season tickets sold (and that number doesn’t include the sold out
suites and club level in TowneBank Center).

It marks just the fourth time in school history the Pack has surpassed the 35k mark and
marks the most season ticket revenue in program history.

Last season, the Wolfpack sold out six of its seven home games. That was the highest
number of sold out games for NC State Football since 2003, when then-QB Philip Rivers had
just one kid (his 10th is on the way!).

As of Aug. 15, 2023, the Pack has already repeated the feat for 2023 with six games com-
pletely sold out and as of Sept. 4 had just 350 tickets remaining to the VMI game.

SIZE MATTERS
NC State’s home field advantage will get even more advantageous in 2023 with the addi-
tion of the new videoboard on the north end of Carter-Finley Stadium.

The 7,121 square foot board, which is the 11th largest single-display board in college foot-
ball, boasts 6.6+ million pixels. The concert-grade sound system will be one of the loudest
and clearest in the country, with 75 Audio Speakers covering the entire stadium.

For perspective, the board is 50’ wider than the height of the Memorial Belltower.
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DOEREN FINE

NOTING THE PACK
SPREADING THE WEALTH

Dave Doeren is just four wins from tying as the winningest coach in
the 132 years of NC State football.

The Leader of the Pack boasts a 73-54 mark in his 10+ years as head
coach, trailing only Earle Edwards, who talllied 77 wins.

Doeren has guided NC State to at least eight wins in five of the last
six seasons and the Pack ranks third in the ACC in conference wins
since 2018. Eight of his 10 Wolfpack squads have qualified for bowl
games - the most of any coach in school history.

Rk. Name Years W L T
1. Earle Edwards 1954-70 7l 88 8
2. Dave Doeren 2013-pres. 73 54 0
3. Dick Sheridan 1986-92 52 29 3
4, Chuck Amato 2000-06 49 37 0

DOEREN TIME

NC State head coach Dave Doeren is now in his 11th season at the
helm of the Wolfpack. That marks the second-longest tenure in the
school history and ranks eighth among current FBS coaches.

FBS Longest Tenured Coaches

Rk. Name, Schoaol Year
1. Kirk Ferentz, Iowa 25th
2. Kyle Whittingham, Utah 19th

Mike Gundy, Oklahoma St. 19th
4. Rick Stockstill, MTSU 18th
5. Troy Calhoun, Air Force 17th
Nick Saban, Alabama 17th
7. Dabo Swinney, Clemson 16th
8. Dave Doeren, NC State 11th
Mark Stoops, Kentucky 11th

STARTING EARLY

On the day before the season opener, freshman receiver KC Concep-
cion was named to the preseason watch list for the Shaun Alexan-
der Freshman of the Year Award.

The following night, he was the only true freshman to start the win
at UConn. In fact, he was the first true freshman wide receiver to
start a game for NC State since 2016, when Kelvin Harmon got the
start in Game 7.

To find the last time a true freshman started game 1 of a season,
you've got to go all the way back to 2014. That year, Bo Hines got
the nod in Game 1 vs. Georgia Southern.

Concepcion was the leading receiver against the Huskies with four
grabs for 36 yards. He was the first true freshman since Hines to
lead the Pack in receiving as well.

BRENNAN ARM ... LEGSTRONG

It was no secret when Brennan Armstrong came to NC State that
he was a quarterback who could run. During his five years at UVa he
amassed 1,267 rushing yards - more than any QB in NC State history.

In the season opener win over UConn, he showed off his running
skill, scoring both of the team’s touchdowns and leading the Wolf-
pack with 96 rushing yards.

That was the most rushing yards for an NC State quarterback since
Jacoby Brissett (Washington Commanders) had 128 yards (and 2
TDs) rushing in a 2014 win over UNC.

Although the Wolfpack rushed for more yards (209) than it passed
for (155] in the season opener, the passing game was well distrib-
uted.

Nine different players caught passes for NC State in the win at Con-
necticut, led by rookie KC Concepcion with 4-36.

DOMINANT DEFENSE

The Wolfpack ranked among the top 20 nationally in seven differ-
ent defensive categories last season, leading the ACC in scoring
defense and passing efficiency defense. Tony Gibson’s unit was the
only Power 5 team to hold every opponent to 30 points or less in
2022 - marking the first time since 1980 an NC State squad had
done so.

In the 2021 and 2022 seasons, the Wolfpack D allowed less than
1.5 points per drive. That mark held in the season opener, as the
Huskies averaged 1.55 points per drive.

In fact, after a 75 yard touchdown drive on their first possession,
the Huskies gained just 198 yards for the rest of the contest.

ALL ABOARD!

New Wolfpack offensive line coach Garret Tujague has not only
brough a new energy to that paosition group, he’s also brought a
new stat.

In addition to charting knockdowns and pancakes for the o-line, Tu-
jague also keeps track of “Raleigh Railroads.”

A RR is an extended, sustained block - basically when the lineman
pushes the defender back like a freight train.

In the season opener, LT Anthony Belton led the way with two Ra-
leigh Railroads, while RT Tim McKay and LG Anthony Carter had one
apiece.

PAYTON'’S PLACE
Fifth-year Wolfpack linebacker Payton Wilson decided to come back
for one more season, and Wolfpack Nation is happy he did.

The hard-hitting linebacker came out hot in the season opener,
leading the Pack in tackles with 10 (including eight solo stops) and
sealing the victory with an interception (the fourth of his career)
late in the fourth quarter. That marked the 15th double-figure tack-
le tally of his career.

Wilson has been plagued by injuries throughout his career, but that
hasn’t slowed him down. One of 15 semifinalists for the 2022 Come-
back Player of the Year Award, he ranked second on the team with
7.2 tackles per game and second with 8.5 tackles for loss last sea-
son despite missing two complete games.

While he wasn’t the winner of the award, Wilson was certainly a con-
tender. Prior to the 2021 season, Wilson underwent two shoulder
surgeries to repair the labrum on his shoulder. Then in game two of
2021, he suffered a left shoulder dislocation with a bony Bankart
lesion requiring him to undergo another surgery and miss the re-
mainder of the season.

The surgery required a nine-month rehab as Wilson focused on re-
gaining his range of motion and strength. He was back in the lineup
in game one of 2022, but left that game early with an injury as well
and missed the next contest.
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2023 HONORS

PRESEASON WATCH LISTS
Dodd Trophy (Head Coach)

Dave Doeren

Shaun Alexander Freshman of the Year KC Concepcion
Allstate/AFCA Good Works Team Joe Shimko
Chuck Bednarik Award (Defensive Player) Aydan White
Payton Wilson
Bradley Rozner
Payton Wilson
Brayden Narveson
Trent Pennix

Biletnikoff Award (Wide Receiver)
Dick Butkus Award (Linebacker)
Lou Groza Award (Placekicker)
John Mackey Award (tight end)

Patrick Mannelly Award (LS) Joe Shimka
Bronko Nagurski Trophy (Def. Player) Aydan White
Rimington Trophy (Center) Dylan McMahon
Jim Thorpe Award (Cornerback) Aydan White
Johnny Unitas Golden Arm (QB) ~ Brennan Armstrong
Wuerffel Trophy Joe Shimko
TEAM CAPTAINS

SEASON (as selected by the team)

Brennan Armstrong QB
Keyon Lesane WR
Dylan McMahon C
Davin Vann DL
Payton Wilson LB
POSTGRADUATES

Name Undergraduate Major
Rakeim Ashford sport management

business administration
sport management

Jackson DeSilva
Derrick Eason

Sean Hill sport management
Dawson Jaramillo business administration
Robert Kennedy leadership
Timothy McKay business administration

Dylan McMahon
Brayden Narveson
Trent Pennix
Noah Potter
Bradley Rozner
Joseph Shimko
Collin Smith
Teshaun Smith
Christopher Toudle
Nick Treco

Payton Wilson

business administration
interdisciplinary studies
sociology
interdisciplinary studies
sport management/M.S. accounting
sport management
business administration
sport management
communication
business administration
education

NOTING THE PACK
LOOK OUT FOR THE LEFTIE

Quarterback Brennan Armstrong is the ACC’s all-time leader in passing yards by a
left-handed quarterback with 9,189.

That mark ranks 12th in FBS history. Here’s a list of the most prolific left-handers in FBS
history:

Rk. Name, School Years Yards
1. Kellen Moore, Boise St. 2008-11 14,667
2. Brent Stockstill, MTSU 2014-18 12,483
3. David Greene, Georgia 2001-04 11,528
4, Holton Ahlers, ECU 2018-22 10,762
5. Cade McNown, UCLA 1995-98 10,708
6. Matt Leinart, USC 2003-05 10,693
7. Jared Lorenzen, Kentucky 2000-03 10,354
8. Kolton Browning, ULM 2010-13 10,263
9. Erik Wilhelm, Oregon st. 1985-88 9.393
10. Tim Tebow, Florida 2006-09 9,285
11. Levi Lewis, Louisiana 2017-21 9,203
12. Brennan Armstrong, Virginia/NC State 2019-pres. 8,198
13. Scott Mitchell, Utah 1987-89 8,981
14. Tanner Price, Wake Forest 2013-13 8,899

THE WHITE STUFF
Junior corner Aydan White has followed the momentum of his All-FACC performance in 2022
by being named to three preseason watch lists: Bednarik, Nagurski and Thorpe.

White played the most coverage snaps in the nation without allowing a touchdown in 2022
(4882) according to PFF. He ranked second in the ACC in interceptions with four for the sea-
son - the No. 33 mark in the FBS. Those four picks were the most for a Wolfpack CB since
2012 (David Amerson).

He had three tackles and a PBU in the season opener.

8 for 80
The Wolfpack needed a veteran in its wideout corps, and boy did they get it!

Receiver Bradley Rozner is entering his eighth season of college foothball after transferring
just before fall camp from Rice. The Needville, Texas, native missed four seasons during his
career due to injuries (including the 2020 COVID season).

As far as we know, Rozner is just the third eight-year player in FBS history (Kyle Pugh, North-
ern Illinois and Cam McCormick, Oregon in 2022).

Here’s a look at the 25-year-old Rozner’s journey:

2016 Cisco College  Injured in Game 1 - missed rest of season

2017 Cisco College  Injured in spring - missed season

2018 Cisco College  NJCAA All-American; 13 TD receptions

2019 Rice 2nd-team CUSA; 55 recs./770 yards

2020 Rice COVID - injured in October and missed rest of season
2021 Rice Started opener, injured and missed rest of season
2022 Rice Led team in yards (876) and TDs (13)

2023 NC State Joined team just before fall camp

SNAP DECISION

Never heard of Joe Shimkao?

That’s because he’s so stinking good at his job!

NC State long snapper Joe Shimko has NEVER had a bad snap. And he’s had plenty of oppor-
tunities! The graduate student has snapped for every placekick since the beginning of the

2019 season. He’s handled every long snap in 50 straight games.

For his career, he boasts 239 long snaps and 244 short snaps (that’s 483 total snaps for
his career with ZERO bad snaps!).

Shimko was named a 2022 Patrick Mannelly Award semifinalist - the award given to the
nation’s best player at his position - and is on the preseason watch list for 2023 as well.
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But Shimka’s contributions don’t end when he hangs up his helmet.
In the past two years, he's helped raised more than $400,000 for
charities, including $50,000 for GiGi's Playhouse in Raleigh. For
those efforts, he’s on the preseason watch lists for the Wuerffel
Trophy and the AFCA Good Works Team.

SAME FACES, NEW PLACE

There are a few new faces on the sideline for the Wolfpack in 2023,
but although those faces might not be familiar to Wolfpack Nation,
they’re at least familiar to each other.

Offensive coordinator Robert Anae and offensive line coach Garret
Tujague joined the staff in January, with Anae coming from Syracuse
and Tujague coming from Virginia. However, with the exception of
the ‘22 season, that duo had coached for nine years together (at
BYU from 2013-15 and at UVA from 2016-21).

One of the Virginia offense’s most prolific seasons during their ten-
ure was the 2021 campaign. That unit ranked third in the FBS in
total offense, averaging 515.8 yards per game for a program record.

The quarterback from that team is now wearing red and white as
well. Brennan Armstrong reunited with his former OC (Anae) and the
coach who recruited him (Tujague) at NC State in January. In 2021,
Armstrong broke school single-season marks for touchdown pass-
es (31), passing yards (4,4439) and total offense (4,700).

NEW FACES

Five true freshmen saw action in the season opener: LB Kamal Bon-
ner, CB Brandon Cisse, WR KC Concepcion, RB Kendrick Raphael,
and TE Juice Vereen. All five of those players enrolled in January and
went through spring practice.

Bonner and Cisse saw action on special teams only, while the three
offensive players saw action from scrimmage: Concepcion (41
snaps), Vereen (7 snaps) and Raphael (5 snaps).

ON 2023 NFL TRAINING CAMP ROSTERS

Player Years at NCSU Current Team
Garrett Bradbury 201518 Minnesota Vikings
Jacoby Brissett 2014-15 Washington Commanders
Bradley Chubb 2014-17 Miami Dolphins
AJ. Cole, IIT 2015-18 Las Vegas Raiders
Tkem Ekwonu 2019-21 Carolina Panthers
Trenton Gill 2018-21 Chicago Bears
Nyheim Hines 2015-17 Buffalo Bills
B.J. Hill 2014-17 Cincinnati Bengals
Tanner Ingle 2018-22 LA Rams
Justin Jones 2014-17 Chicago Bears
Zonovan Knight 2019-21 Detroit Lions
TY. McGill 2011-14 San Francisco 49ers
Alim McNeill 2018-20 Detroit Lions
Jakobi Meyers 2016-18 Las Vegas Raiders
Larrell Murchison 2018-19 Los Angeles Rams
Derrek Pitts 2021-22 Tampa Bay Bucs
Germaine Pratt 2014-18 Cincinnati Bengals
James Smith-Williams 201519 Washington Commanders
Kentavius Street 2014-17 Philadelphia Eagles
Drake Thomas 2019-22 Seattle Seahawks
Thayer Thomas 2018-22 Minnesota Vikings
Joe Thuney 201e-15 Kansas City Chiefs
Russell Wilson 2008-10 Denver Broncos
Chander Zavala 2022-23 Carolina Panthers

NOTING THE PACK
WELCOME BACK

Two talented players on defensive will return in 2023 after missing
significant time.

DE/DT Savion Jackson missed the last six games of the 2022 sea-
son after suffering an injury in game seven at Syracuse. Jackson
started the first seven games of the season before the injury - his
second season-ending injury in as many years (In 2021, he suffered
a torn ACL and missed the last three games).

After sitting out this spring, Jackson returned for fall camp. Al-
though he did not play in the opener, he hopes to return to action
vs. Notre Dame.

Back in action after missing two entire seasons is corner Cecil Pow-
ell. Powell started five of the 11 games he played in 2020, but then
missed the 2021 and 2022 campaigns with a back injury.

Powell did not see action from scrimmage, but did play seven spe-
cial teams snaps in the opener.

LINING UP

Returnees on NC State 2023 offensive line had combined to start
60 career games heading into the 2023 season. More than half of
those starts (55%) had been from the versatile Dylan McMahon.

The graduate student (who is a redshirt junior in terms of eligibility)
had started 33 games over the past three seasons: eight at left
guard, 22 at right guard and three at center. Ironically, after just
those three previous starts at center, he is on the preseason watch
list for the Rimington Trophy.

Here’s a look at the returning starts on the Wolfpack offensive line:

Name LT LG C RG RT Tot
Dylan McMahon - 8 3 22 - 33
Timothy McKay - - - - 10 10
Derrick Eason - - - 10 - 10
Anthony Belton 8 - - - - 8
Anthony Carter - 1 - - 1
Totals 8 9 3 32 10 62
ONEPACK EMPOWERED

A generous gift from Dave and Sara Doeren will establish a new ini-
tiative at NC State to support students with executive functioning
challenges and those who are neurodivergent. Their $1.25 million
commitment is among the largest made by a college football coach
to his NCAA-member institution.

The new program being launched through the Doeren Family Fund
will be called OnePack Empowered and will benefit NC State stu-
dents who face challenges with executive function skills critical to
academic success, such as organization, planning, setting priori-
ties, task completion and decision making.

Autism and attention deficit hyperactivity disorder are just two of
the diagnoses that could be linked to challenges in this realm, but
students with these challenges also might have no formal diagno-
sis; no particular diagnosis will be prioritized or required in the pro-
gram’s application process.

With a focus on one-on-one mentoring, individual support plans, ca-
reer readiness and additional specialized assistance, the program
is being designed to bolster academic and personal success and
ensure students can complete their degrees.
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The Doerens’ commitment will pilot the program for five years,
serving up to 50 students at a time. They hope to inspire other
donors to join them in contributing to OnePack Empowered as a
sustainable source of support and guidance for an expanding num-
ber of participants over the next several years.

ANAE TO REMEMBER

Offensive coordinator Robert Anae has earned a reputation as one
of the top offensive minds in college football during his career. In
his 16 previous years as an OC, his offenses have finished in the
top 25 of 10 different NCAA offensive statistical categories a total
of 56 times.

NC State is his third ACC stop in as many years. Here’s how his of-
fenses fared at the last two stops:

Anae Last Two Seasons (mark + ACC ranking]

Category 2021 (UVA) 2022 (Syr)
Pass yards 4,711 (2nd) 3,015 (5th)
Pass Yds/Att 8.52 (3rd) 8.15 (4th)
20+vyard plays 91 (1st 59 (7th)

OFFENSIVE (RE)JASSIGNMENTS

With the additions of Robert Anae and Garret Tujague to the of-
fensive staff, returning coaches have new assignments for 2023.
Anae will coach the inside receivers, while Joker Phillips returns for
his third season and will continue to coach the outside receivers.

Kurt Roper, who coached the Wolfpack running backs in 2020, ‘21 &
‘22, is now coaching the OBs - the position he also led in 2019. Tobb
Goebbel, who has led the tight ends and fullbacks for the past four
seasons, is now coaching the running backs.

VETERAN STAFF

NC State’s coaching staff - including head coach Dave Doeren and
the 10 full-time assistants - combines for 329 years of coaching
experience. That’s almaost three and a half centuries!

Leading the way in terms of experience is defensive line coach
Charley Wiles, followed by three coaches (OC Robert Anae, Safe-
ties coach Joe DeForest and WR coach Joker Phillips) in their 36th
season.

Here’s a look at the experience of the Wolfpack staff:

Name Year
Charley Wiles 37th
Robert Anae 36th
Joe DeForest 36th
Joker Phillips 36th
Dave Doeren 30th
Tony Gibson 29th
Brian Mitchell 29th
Kurt Roper 28th
Garrett Tujague 26th
Todd Goebbel 25th
Freddie Aughtry-Lindsay 17th

GIVE A DAWG A BONE

Defensive coordinator Tony Gibson says he wants ‘dawgs’ on his
defense, aka tenacious, relentless, aggressive players. To com-
memorate those who play with those characteristics, the defen-
sive staff introduced the TAKEAWAY BONE in 2020.

When a Wolfpack defender recovers a fumble or intercepts a pass,
the BONE comes out on the sideline. The player who got the take-

NOTING THE PACK
away signs it and at the end of the season, whoever has signed it
the most times gets to keep the bone.

Now in its fourth season, the TAKEAWAY BONE has come out 52
times.

WATCHOUTFORTHEWOLFPACK
NC State was well represented on the preseason watch lists for na-
tional awards in 2023. Led by returning All-FACC corner Aydan White
- who was named to three different preseason lists - nine different
players were named to 13 different watch lists.

Here’s a look at the Wolfpack to watch in 2023:
Shaun Alexander Freshman of the Year
Allstate/AFCA Good Works Team
Bednarik Award (Defensive Player)
Biletnikoff Award (Wide Receiver)
Butkus Award (Linebacker)

Dodd Trophy (Head Coach)
Groza Award (Placekicker)
Mackey Award (tight end)

KC Concepcion
Joe Shimko
Aydan White, Payton Wilson
Bradley Rozner
Payton Wilson
Dave Doeren
Brayden Narveson
Trent Pennix

Mannelly Award (LS) Joe Shimko
Nagurski Trophy (Def. Player) Aydan White
Rimington Trophy (Center) Dylan McMahon
Thorpe Award (Cornerback) Aydan White
Johnny Unitas Golden Arm (QB) Brennan Armstrong
Wuerffel Trophy Joe Shimko

REPLACING THE LEADER

In the 2,071 days between the final game of 2017 (12/29 at the
Hyundai Sun Bowl) and the season opener of 2023, the Wolfpack
had kicked the ball 318 times. Of those 318 kicks (which included
299 makes), 315 were by NC State’s all-time leading scorer Chris-
topher Dunn.

The 2022 Lou Groza Award winner finished his five-year career with
an ACC-record 491 career points. Which means, there are some
pretty big shoes to fill!

Transfer Braydan Narveson hopes to step up where Dunn left off.
The grad transfer from Western Kentucky is on the preseason
watch list for the Groza Award after connecting on 51-64 FGs and
all 158 PATs in the last three years.

In the opener, Narveson missed a 50-yarder, but was good from
44 yards.

CLOSE CALLS

Half of the Wolfpack’s 2022 games ended up being one-score fin-
ishes, with five contests decided by three points or less. Over the
past three seasons, NC State has played in 16 contests decided by
one score.

The Wolfpack posted a 4-2 record in one-score games last season.

Opponent Res Diff
ECU W +1
FSU W +2
Virginia Tech W +1
Boston College L -1
UNC W +3
Maryland L ‘q
CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD

InJanuary of 2022, NC State Director of Athletics Boo Corrigan was
named the selection committee chair for the College Football Play-
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off (CFP) and will continue to serve in that role for the 2023 season.

Corrigan, who will complete his three-year term as a member of
the CFP selection committee, spent the second half of the 2022
season commuting back and forth between Raleigh and Texas as
the committee compiled its weekly rankings. He also served as the
spokesperson for the CFP committee following each week’s picks.

BROTHERLY LOVE
There are three sets of brothers on the 2023 Wolfpack squad.
Crowell: RB Micah and Nickel Isaiah.

Seabrough: These two brothers are identical twins who both play
tight end: Cedd and Fred.

Vann: Davin is a returner on the offensive line, while Rylan is a back-
up center.

THE JUICE SQUAD

One of the key factors behind the Wolfpack’s success in recent
games has been the contributions of the players on the bench -
otherwise known as the JUICE SQUAD.

Head coach Dave Doeren challenged the players who are redshirt-
ing, injured or otherwise not playing on the sidelines to become a
factor in the Wolfpack’s home games by helping get the crowd into
the game and loudly supporting the players on the field.

You can see that group on the sidelines at Carter-Finley waving
towels, jumping up and down ... basically bringing the juice!

ROAD OPENERS

Prior to opening the season at ECU last season, NC State had not
kicked off a season on its opponent’s home field since 2008. Now
the Pack will do it twice in two years.

Since 1970, the Wolfpack posts a 5-2 record in season openers on
the road.

Road Openers Since 1970
Year Opponent/Site Result
20e3 UConn W, 2d-14
20e2 ECU W, 21-20
2008 South Carolina L, 0-34
1999 No. 16 Texas W, 23-20
1997 No. 13 Syracuse W, 32-31°7
1983 East Carolina L, 16-22
1974 Wake Forest W, 33-15

CollegePressBox.com is the official media website for
Division | football. Access and download weekly game
notes, quotes, statistics, media guides, headshots, lo-
gos and more for each conference and its member
schools. Register for access at collegepressbox.com/
register.

collegepressbox

INCE 2 EVERYTHING BUT THE PREGAME MEAL

NOTING THE PACK
gli:ggBEgD[iﬁ’E Since Year U':[ti: Statein Uverstiir:e Result
2014, NC State head 502 BUNC A W, 30-2720"
coach Dave Doeren SRR, H W, 27-21207
has honored a member 2018 UNC A W, 3U-28
of the Wolfpack squad | 515 sClemson A L1724
by giving them the No. | ag1p 11 Clemson A L, 48-62
1jersey. For 2023, he | 2010  East Carolina A L, 27-33
awarded that number | 2007 Miami A W, 19-16
to defensive end Davin | 2004  Wake Forest H W, 27-21
Vann. 2003  'SFlorida State A L, 4y-50207

2003 30hio State A L, 38-44307
The jersey number is | 2002 Texas Tech A W, 51-48
awarded to a player 2000 Maryland A L, 28-35%°"
who exhibits an elite | 2000 Georgia Tech H W, 30-23
work ethic and prac- 2000 Arkansas State H W, 38-31207
tice and training hab- iggg Bnlée Q \IIVSBLLl-BE?
o while also leading | 1957 1gyracuse A W,3281

is teammates. “This

player doesn’t just up-
hold the standards,” said head coach Dave Doeren. “He pushes them
higher.”

Year Name, Pos.

2014 Jarvis Byrd, CB

2015  Hakim Jones, SAF
2016  Jaylen Samuels, TE
2017  Jaylen Samuels, TE/H
2018  Stephen Louis, WR
2019  James Smith-Williams, DE
2020 Isaiah Moore, LB
2021  Isaiah Moore, LB
2022 Isaiah Moore, LB
2023  Davin Vann, DE
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CAREER STARTS BY POSITION

OFFENSE
LEFT TACKLE............ Anthony Belton (9]
LEFT GUARD

............ Dylan McMahon (8)
Anthony Carter (2)
Dylan McMahon (4)

RIGHT GUARD...... Dylan McMahon (22)
........................................ Derrick Eason (10)
RIGHT TACKLE]......Timothy McKay (11)
TIGHT END ..o Chris Toudle (7)

Trent Pennix (6)
..................................... Cedd Seabrough (3)
QUARTERBACK.....co..coueeuens MJ Morris (2)
............................... Brennan Armstrong (1)
RUNNING BACK....Jordan Houston (17)
Trent Pennix (1)
Keyon Lesane (12)
......................................... KC Concepcion (1)
Terrell Timmons, Jr. (1)

DEFENSE
DEFENSIVE END ...Savion Jackson (20)

Davin Vann (17)

CJ Clark (B)

Travali Price (10

NOSE: ...reeereerreeesesseesseniens C.J. Clark (B)
MLB... ....Devon Betty (1)
L1V Payton Wilson (24)

Jaylon Scott (9)
Devon Betty (4)
(<11 = Jaylon Scott (1)
Payton Wilson (1)
Devan Boykin (4)
Jakeen Harris (1)
Robert Kennedy (1)
STRONG SAFETY..... Jakeen Harris (20)
Devan Boykin (4)
Devan Boykin (3)
Jakeen Harris (1)
Rakeim Ashford (1)
CORNERBACK........ Shyheim Battle (29)
Aydan White (16)
Teshaun Smith (5)
Cecil Powell (5)

SPECIAL TEAMS

PUNTER.....cooueenene Caden Noonkester (5)
PLACEKICKER....Brayden Narveson (1)
LONG SNAPPER............. Joe Shimko (50)

*Started games prior to NC State

LONGEST STARTING STREAKS

Joe Shimko 50
Dylan McMahonN.....eneeeneenns 58
Davin Vann 17
Aydan White 13
Keyon Lesane 12
Payton Wilson 12
Timothy McKay 11

Note: Game(s) missed for injury do
not count against starting streak.

DEPTH CHART

DEPTH CHART

OFFENSE DEFENSE
Pos. No. Name Hgt. Wgt Class | Pos. No. Name Hgt. Wgt Class
LT 74 Anthony Belton 6'6 336 RJr | LE 1 Davin Vann g2 280 Jr.
65 Jacarrius Peak 6'd 285 R-Fr. 47 Red Hibbler 6’2 264 Jr.
LG 75 Anthony Carter, Jr. 6'3 305 R-So. or 97 Noah Potter 6’6 272 Gr.
or 56 Lyndon Cooper 6’2 318 R-So. | N 5 CJClark 63 305 Rr.
79 Kamen Smith 6’5 316 Fr. 44 Brandon Cleveland 64 300 So.
H 54  Dylan McMahon g4 305 Gr. 48 Nick Campbell g4 300 R-Fr.
72 Sean Hill 63 320 R-So. | RE 9 Savion Jackson 62 2390 Sr.
or 55 Rylan Vann 61 285 R-Fr. 13 Travali Price 64 270 R-So.
RG 53 Derrick Eason g'd 315 Gr. 88 Isaiah Shirley 6'3 273 Fr.
76 Patrick Matan g4 302 R-So. | SAM 2 Jaylon Scott 61 225 Sr.
RT 52 Timothy McKay g4 312 Gr 10 Caden Fordham 1 228 R-So.
66 Matt McCabe 66 302 RSo. | MLB 26 DevonBetty g1 232 .
TE 29 Chris Toudle 64 250 Gr. 27 Jayland Parker 6’1 221 R-So.
or 6 Trent Pennix 63 @235  Gr 42 Tarren Wright 63 27 R
14 Cedd Seabrough 64 245 R-So. | WLB 11 Payton Wilson 64 238  Gr
X 8 Julian Gray 911 190 R-So. 34 Kamal Bonner 62 195 Fr.
or 82 Terrell Timmans, Jr. 62 195 So. 33 Jordan Poole 60 230 R-So.
85 Anthony Smith g2 180 R-So. | NIC 8 Rabert Kennedy 510 188 Gr
4 15 Keyon Lesane 911 202 S 24 Darius Edmundson 60 187 R
80 Bradley Rozner g4 =200  Gr or4  Cecil Powell 60 205 R-So.
86 Dacari Collins 64 212 R-So. | LC 7 Shyheim Battle 62 195 R
or 84 Jakolbe Baldwin 60 192 R-So. 14 Terrente Hinton 6’3 205 R-So.
0B 5 Brennan Armstrong g2 2l2 G 22 Jackson Vick 80 182 R-Fr.
7 MJMorris B2 205 So. | 88 12 Devan Boykin 510 195  Jr
RB 3 Jordan Houston 910 182 Sr. 19 Bishop Fitzgerald 80 195 .
or2 Michael Allen 511 205 So. orl6 Rakeim Ashford 61 195  Gr.
34 Delbert Mimms, III 511 215 R FS 6 Jakeen Harris 510 200 Sy
or28 Demarcus Jones, II 510 219 R 0 Sean Brown 680 207 R-So.
or 20 Kendrick Raphael 511 195 Fr. | Re 3 Aydan White 680 189 Ir.
IWR 10 KC COHCBpCiDn 511 187 Fr. 25 Brandon Cisse 60 182 Fr.
el Jalen Coit o1l 173 R-So. 2l Nate Evans 60 185 R-So.
FLEXY 4 Porter Rooks 6’1 201 Jr.
or11 Juice Vereen 64 214 Fr.
SPECIAL TEAMS H 98 Caden Noonkester 86 215 R-So.
K 44 Brayden Narveson 6'0 210 Gr. 96 Owen Fehr 511 175 Fr.
90  Collin Smith 98 185 R PR 21 JalenCoit 511 173  R-So.
P 98 Caden Noonkester 66 215 R-So. 8 Julian Gray 511 190 R-So.
96 Owen Fehr o1l 175 Fr. 10 KC Concepcion 511 187 Fr.
KO S0 Collin Smith 59 185 R-Jr. KOR 8 Julian Gray 511 190 R-So.
94 Kanoah Vinesett 61 193 R-Fr. 82 Terrell Timmons, Jr. g2 195 So.
LS 81 Joe Shimko 60 230 Gr. 2 Michael Allen 511 205 So.
92 Aiden Arias 60 184 Fr.
PRONUNCIATION GUIDE
Dave DOereN e DOOR ehn | Jakeen HarriS . eeseseenns jah KEEN Ced Seabrough......... SEDD SEE broe
Robert ANae . eveeeeesssseeeens ahn NIE | Jykeveous Hibbler........Call him Red Fred Seabrough.......... SEE broe
CE [ =Y [V]T=To V[ — TOO jay Renté Hinton..eeeeeeenenns RENT ay Joe ShimKo..ueeeeeesesesns SHEMM koe
Savion Jackson.........SAVE ee ahn ' Kamen Smith....... ... KAY menn
Rakeim Ashford.......n rah KEEM ' Dawson Jaramillo ...jare uh MILL oh | Teshaun Smith ... TAY shawn
Jakolbe Baldwin. jah KOHL bee | Keyon Lesane.... KEE yohn leh SAIN | Daejuan Thompson............ DAY Jahn
Shyheim Battle.....ccccon.. shah HEEM ' Alex Martjuchin...... marr TWO jihn  Terrell TIMMoNS.... tehr ELLE
Devon Betty e deh VOHN | Patrick Matan....cccocumen. MATT ann | Chris Toudle ..eeeeeeeeeemmmnnns TOO duhl
Kamal BoNNer ... kah MELL | Kelvon McBride.. ..kell VOHN Nick Treco....... .TREE coh
Devan Boykin..........DEV ehn BOI kin ' Dylan McMahon.........mac MAY ahn | Davin Vann.. ...DAHV in
Brandon Cisse........mmmmmmmmmnn SEE say Yusef Mugharbil...weeeens YOU seff RylanVann..... .RYE lahn
= =T T 4 T COYTE MQOO gahr hill Kanoah Vinesett ........... kah NOE ah
KC Concepcion...con SEPP see own ' Brayden Narveson.....NAHR veh sun VINE sett
Isaiah Crowell crow ELLE Caden Noonkester..NOON kess tehr  Aydan White ... AY dahn
Micah Crowell.. ..crow ELLE Obi Gbasuyi.. . OH bEE  TOrren Wright TORE ehn
Jaleel DaviS...enneeessenns Aol =7 EO— .oh bah SUE yee
Daemon Fagan ... DAY mohn Jacarrius Peak ... jah KARE ee us
FAY gahn PEEK
Caden Fordham.........wweeeeens KAY den  Trent Pennix penn ICKS
FORD ham Travali Price trah VAHL ee
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CARTER-FINLEY STADIUM

CARTER-FINLEY STADIUM/WAYNE DAY FAMILY FIELD

CAPACITY: 56,918
ALL-TIME FACILITY RECORD: 230-119-6
DAVE DOEREN RECORD AT CARTER-FINLEY: 4r-21

ADDRESS: 4600 Trinity Rd., Raleigh NC 27607
FIRST GAME: Oct. 8, 1966, (P2-31 loss to South Carolina).
FIRST WOLFPACK VICTORY: Oct. 29, 1966, (49-21 over Virginia)

LONGEST HOME WIN STREAK: 16 games (2020-22 and 1972-75)

STADIUM: Named for Harry and Nick Carter - textile executives and
NC State alumni and the late Raleigh philanthropist A.E. Finley

FIELD: Wayne Day Family Field was named for alumnus Wayne T. Day
in 2002.

Built to USGA specifications for a golf green (sand-based field; 419
bermuda grass])

Less that 0.5% crown

HISTORY: Plans for a new stadium were first drawn up in the early
1860s. The land was donated by the NC Department of Agriculture
and ground was broken in 1964.

A pond was drained and excavated to form the depression where the
playing field now stands.

RECORD AT
CARTER-FINLEY
(230-119-6)

Year Rec. | 1995 15
1966 32| 1996 23
1967 4-0 | 1997 4-2
1968 32| 1998 51
1969 1-3-1 | 1999 4-1
1970 211 | 2000 51
1971 1-4 | 2001 33
1972 5-0-1 | 2002 61
1973 5-0 | 2003 61
1974 50| 2004 e-4
1975 51| 2005 4-3
1976 1-4-1 | 2006 34
1977 4-3 | 2007 34
1978 51| 2008 4-3
1979 4-2 | 2009 53
1980 51| 2010 51
1981 34| 201l 6-1
1982 51| 2012 51
1983 25| 2013 35
1984 25| 2014 4-3
1985 15| 2015 33
1986 6-0-1 | 2016 4-3
1987 24| 2017 51
1988 511 2018 6-1
1989 52 | 2018 4-3
1990 51| 2020 51
1991 61| 2021 70
1992 51| 2022 6-1
1993 51 230-119-6

1994 51
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HEAD COACH DAVE DOEREN

| 4

DOEREN’S RECORD VS ...
Akron 1-0
Arizona State 1-0
Arkansas St. 1-0
Army 2-0
Ball State CHY)
BGSU 1-0
Boston College 4-5
Buffalo 2-0
Cal Poly 1-0
Central Michigan 2-1
Charleston Southern 1-0
Clemson 1-8
Connecticut 2-0
Duke 1-1
East Caralina &2
E. Kentucky 1-0
E. Michigan 2-0
Florida State 525
Furman 2-0
Georgia Southern 1-0
Georgia State 1-0
Georgia Tech 1-2
Towa 01
James Madison 1-0
Kansas 1-1
Kent State 2-0
Kentucky 01
La. Tech 2-0
Liberty 1-0
Louisville 325
Marshall 2-0
Maryland 0-2
Massachusetts 1-0
Miami W38
Mississippi St. 0-2
Notre Dame 1-1
()a]d] 850
Ohio 1-0
Pitt 2-0
Presbyterian 1-0
Richmond 1-0
South Alabama 1-0
South Caralina 01
S. Florida 2-0
Syracuse 7-3
Texas AGM 01
Texas Tech 1-0
Toledo 2-0
Troy 1-0
UCF 1-0
UNC 6-4
UT Martin 1-0
Vanderhilt 1-0
Virginia 2-0
Virginia Tech 0-2
Wake Forest 525
W. Carolina 1-0
W. Michigan 2-0
W. Virginia 0-1
William & Mary 1-0
Wisconsin 0-1

HEAD COACH DAVE DOEREN

+ In his 11th season at NC State, his 13th season as a head coach overall. Boasts the second-longest tenure in the ACC

and the eighth in the FBS.

+ Named to the preseason list to for the Dodd Trophy.
+ Ranks second in Wolfpack history in coaching victories (73).

Has mare nine-win campaigns than any coach in school history (three) and has now led six of his 10 NC State squads
to seasons with eight or more victories.

+ Between 2017-22, 20 of his players have been drafted by the NFL - including an ACC-best seven in 2017 - the sixth-

highest total nationally. Three of his players have gone on to be first-round picks, including OT Ikem Ekwonu (No. 6 to
the Panthers) in 2022.

+ The Wolfpack ranks third in the ACC in conference wins since 2018.
- In 2022, the Pack qualified for the eighth bowl game during his tenure, the most under any coach in program history.

The Wolfpack has boasted 56 Academic All-ACC performers under his guidance - including a program-high 13 in 2022
-and in 2018 had a player named to the prestigious NFF National Scholar-Athlete Team.

+ Three of his players have won four national awards: Bradley Chubb (2017 Nagurski Trophy, 2017 Hendricks Award],

Garrett Bradbuy (2018 Rimington Trophy) and Christopher Dunn (2022 Lou Groza Award).

+ Over the 2021 and 2022 seasons, the Pack won 16 straight games, tying the longest home winning streak in school

history (1972-74).

2022 NC State squad was the first since 1980 not to give up more than 30 points in a single game all season.

Has coached bowl eligible teams in 17 of his 21 years in Division L.

He and his wife Sara have donated $1.25 million to establish a new initiative at NC State to support students with
executive functioning challenges and those who are neurodivergent. Their commitment is among the largest made by
a college football coach to his NCAA-member institution.

+ Led Northern Illinois to the most successful two years in program history.
+ His first Husky squad won the schoal’s first MAC Championship since 1983 and tied the school record with 11 wins.
+ His 2012 NIU team repeated as league champ and set a new school mark with 12 victories, earning a trip to the Orange

Bowl - the first BCS berth ever for a MAC school.

- Was a finalist for several national coach of the year awards in 2012.

NIU boasted the nation’s longest conference winning streak (17) and never lost a home game during his tenure.

+ Spend five seasons in the Big Ten, serving as defensive coordinator and linebackers coach at Wisconsin.
+ Spent four seasons at Kansas and was on staff when the Jayhawks ended a seven-year bow! drought.
+ In 2000 and 2001, coached the secondary at NCAA Division I-AA powerhouse Montana. The Grizzlies advanced to the

national title game in 2000, losing by two points, but returned in 2001 to win the championship.

- Montana posted a 28-3 record and won two Big Sky titles during his tenure.

Planned to go to medical school following college and become an orthopedic surgeon. He took the MCAT but after
helping coach high school between his junior and senior years, fell in love with coaching.

- Lettered at tight end at Drake and was an Academic All-American.
+ Earned his undergraduate degree in pre-medical biology. Earned his master’s from Drake in educational leadership and

began work on a Ph.D. while serving as a graduate assistant at the University of Southern California.

DOEREN YEAR-BY-YEAR

Year _ Schoal Pasition Record _Postseason Notes

1984 Shawnee MissionHS  Assistant Coach

1995 Drake Linebackers 811 gﬁ‘{g&lggg%g
1996 Drake Linebackers 8-3

1997  Drake Linebackers/Defensive coor. 83 Mt

1998 USC Graduate Assistant 8-5  Sun Bowl Shawmm KS
1999 USC Graduate Assistant 66 ’
2000 Montana Defensive Secondary 13-2 IAARunner-ups; Big Sky Champions High School

2001 Montana Defensive Secondary 151 I-AA Champions; Big Sky Champions B_g—ishop Miege
2002 Kansas LB/Recruiting Coordinator 2-10

2003 Kansas LB/Recruiting Coordinator B6-7 Tangerine Bowl BE Mesiee

2004  Kansas LB/Recruiting Coordinator 4-7 Pre-MBd_g_BiDICIgy (Drake ‘94)
2005 Kansas LB/Co-Defensive Coordinator 75 Ft. Worth Bowl (W)

2006 Wisconsin Co-Def. Coor./Rec. Coor./LBs 1211 Capital One Bowl (W) Master's

2007  Wisconsin Co-Def, Coor./Rec. Coor./LBs 9-4  Qutback Bowl (L) Educatmmership
2008 Wisconsin Defensive Coordinator/LBs 7-6  Champs Sports Bowl (L) (Drake ‘99)

2009 Wisconsin Defensive Coordinator/LBs 10-3 Champs Sports Bowl (W)

2010  Wisconsin Defensive Coordinator/LBs 11-2  Rose Bowl (L); Big 10 Champions Career Record
2011  Northern Illinois Head Coach 11-3  GoDaddy.com Bowl (W); MAC Champs m
2012  Northern Illinois Head Coach 1211 *Orange Bowl (L}; MAC Champions

2013  NCState Head Coach 39

2014  NC State Head Coach 8-5 Bitcoin St. Pete Bowl (W) %W
2015  NCState Head Coach 76 Belk Bowl (L) o

2016 NC State Head Coach 7-6  Independence Bowl (W) BeIREEon

2017  NCState Head Coach 9-44  Hyundai Sun Bowl (W), No. 23 final rank BT

2018 NC State Head Coach 9-4  TaxSlayer Gator Bowl (L)

2019 NCState Head Coach 4-8 Bzl

2020 NC State Head Coach 8-4  TaxSlayer Gator Bowl (L) Sara (Vander Woude), Jacob
2021 NC State Head Coach 9-3 No. 18 in CFP,"SDCCU Haliday Bow! (23], Luke (20) Conn'or (16)
2022 NC State Head Coach 8-5 Ranked as high as 10th; qualified for bowl ’ '

2023 NCState Head Coach 1-0

*-Team competed in Orange Bowl after Doeren was named head coach at NC State; " -

*The Wolfpack qualified for the 2021 SDCCU Holiday Bowl, but its opponent backed out on game day.
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2023 WOLFPAGK ALPHABETICAL ROSTER

No.Name Pos. Hgt. Wat. |. Hometown, (Last School)

41 Keyaan Abdul-Rahim LB 6'0 205  Fr. Charlotte, N.C. (Providence Day)

87 Blair Alexander DL 62 250 R-Fr. Cary, N.C.(Green Level)

2 Michael Allen RB 511 205 So. Greenville, N.C. (Rose)

58 Carter Alls OL 65 324  Fr. Wake Forest, N.C. (Heritage)

92 Aiden Arias LS 60 184 Fr. Ft. Lauderdale, Fla. (American Heritage)
5 Brennan Armstrong QB 62 212 R-Gr. Shelby, Ohio (Shelby/Virginia)

16 Rakeim Ashford SAF 81 1895  Gr. Ackerman, Ms/ (Choctaw Co/Jones Co CC)
84 Jakolbe Baldwin WR 60 192 R-So. Hamlet, N.C. (Richmond Senior)

7 Shyheim Battle CB 62 195 R-r. Rocky Mount, N.C. (Rocky Mount)

74 Anthony Belton 0T 66 336 R-Jr. Tallahassee, Fla. (FSU Uni. School/Ga. Milit)
26 Devon Betty LB 61 232  Jr. CarverRanches,Fl. (St. Thomas Aquinas)
34 Kamal Bonner LB 62 195 Fr. Moultrie, Ga. (Colquitt Co.)

12 Devan Boykin SAF 510 185  Jr. Greensboro, N.C. (Ragsdale)

0 Sean Brown SAF 60 207 R-So. Charlotte, N.C. (Hough)

39 Foster Burt SAF 61 185 R-Fr. Wake Forest, N.C. (Heritage)

35 Hakeeme Butler ~ SAF 60 195  Fr. Asheboro, N.C. (Asheboro)

33 Eli Calhoun WR 63 195  Fr. Winston-Salem, N.C. (Reynolds)

46 Nick Campbell DT 64 300 R-Fr. Minneola, Fla. (Lake Minneola)

75 Anthony Carter,Jr.  0G 63 305 R-So. Charlotte, N.C. (Butler)

25 Brandon Cisse CB 60 182  Fr. Sumter, S.C.(Lakewood)

5 C.J.Clark DT 63 305 R-Jr. NewLondon, N.C. (N. Stanly)

44 Brandon Cleveland DE 64 300 So. Tampa, Fla. (Carrollwood Day)

21 Jalen Coit WR 511 173 R-So. Cheraw, S.C. (Cheraw)

86 Dacari Collins WR 64 212 R-So. Atlanta, Ga, (Westlake/Clemson)

10 KC Concepcion WR 511 187 Fr. Charlotte, N.C. (Chambers)

56 Lyndon Cooper 0G 62 318 R-So. Atlanta, Ga. (Carrollton)

83 Joshua Crabtree WR 63 205 R-So. Raleigh, N.C. (Heritage)

30 Isaiah Crowell NIC 511 182 R-Fr. Kernersville, N.C. (E. Forsyth)

22 Micah Crowell RB 61 220 R-So. Winston-Salem, N.C. (E. Forsyth)

62 Jaleel Davis OL 668 315 R-So. Rackingham, N.C.(Richmand Senior)
88 Jackson DeSilva WR 60 200 Gr. Rolesville, N.C. (Rolesville)

53 Derrick Eason OL 64 315 R-Gr. Norfolk, Va. (Norview)

24 Darius Edmundson NIC 60 187 R-Jr. Middlesex, N.C. (S. Nash/Louisburg)

21 Nate Evans CB 6'0 185 R-So. Virginia Beach, Va. (Cox)

20 Daemon Fagan SAF 83 190  Fr. Ft Lauderdale, Fla. (American Heritage)
96 Owen Fehr P 511 175  Fr. Cornelius, N.C. (Hough)

30 Coleson Fields RB 59 183 Fr. Wake Forest, N.C. (Heritage)

19 Bishop Fitzgerald SAF 60 195 Jr. Woodbridge, Va. (Garfield/Coffeyville CC)
10 Caden Fordham LB 61 228 R-So. Ponte Vedra, Fla. (The Bolles School)
29 Walt Gerard, V LB 60 215 R-So. Washington, N.C. (Washington)

31 Jaxon Godbey DB 511 183 R-Fr. Millers Creek, N.C. (W. Wilkes)

43 Dylan Gray LB 62 250 So. Springdale, Md. (Flowers/Dela. St.)

8 Julian Gray WR 511 190 R-So. Charlotte, N.C. (Hopewell)

B Jakeen Harris SAF 510 200  Sr. Savannah, Ga. (Benedictine Milit.)

47 Jykeveous Red Hibbler DL 62 264 Jr. Louisville, Miss. (Louisville/NW MIss CC)
72 Sean Hill OL 6'3 320 R-So. Snellville, Ga. (Brookwood)

14 Renté Hinton CB 6'3 205 R-So. Mobile, Ala. (Saraland/Hutchinson CC)
87 Jayden Hollar WR 63 205  Fr. Charlotte, N.C. (Providence)

49 Aiden Hollingsworth DL 64 250 R-Fr. Beaufort, N.C. (E. Carteret)

3 Jordan Houston RB 510 192 Sr. Waldorf, Md. (Flint Hill)

99 DJ Jackson DT 62 272 R-Fr. Sumter,S.C. (Sumter)

64 Rico Jackson OL 66 323 Fr. Ft. Lauderdale, Fla. (Dillard)

9 Savion Jackson DE 62 290  Sr. Clayton, N.C. (Clayton)

69 Dawson Jaramillo OL 65 305 R-Gr. Portland, Ore. (Lake Oswego/Oregon)
25 Darius Johnson RB 510 195 Fr. Hendersonville, Tenn. (Beech)

28 Demarcus Jones, II RB 510 2139 R-Jr. Wendell, N.C. (Wake Forest)

8 RobertKennedy ~ NIC 510 188 R-Gr. Jeannette, Pa. (Jeannette/ODU/ECU)
67 Brendan Lawson OL 62 290 R-Jr. Swansboro, N.C. (Swansbora)

15 Keyon Lesane WR 511 202  Sr. Lumberton, N.C. (Butler)

27 Ashton Locklear WR 61 186 R-Fr. Apex, N.C.(Apex Friendship)

57 Jackson MacRae OL 62 280 Fr. Southern Pines, N.C. (IMG Academy)
93 Chris Manning DL 62 325 Fr. RockyMount, N.C. (Northern Nash)

38 Alex Martjuchin SAF
76 Patrick Matan OL
36 Kelvon McBride LB
66 Matt McCabe OL
52 Timothy McKay oL
54 Dylan McMahon OL
34 Delbert Mimms, IIT  RB
49 Reid Mitchell TE
39 Jamarion Montford DB

7 MJ Morris 0B
71 Yousef Mugharhil oL
28 Zack Myers SAF

44 Brayden Narveson K
98 Caden Noonkester  P/K
70 Obadiah Obi Obasuyi OL

89 Odera Orizu DE
94 Cole Overton DL
27 Jayland Parker LB
65 *Jacarrius Peak oL
6 Trent Pennix TE
68 Luke Peters OL
33 Jordan Poole LB
97 Noah Potter DL
4 Cecil Powell SAF
13 Travali Price DE
48 Blake Raphael LB
20 Kendrick Raphael RB
36 Griffin Reimer TE
13 Ethan Rhodes QB
73 Darion Rivers oL
4 Porter Rooks WR
80 Bradley Rozner WR

35 Christopher Scott, Jr. CB

2 Jaylon Scott LB
14 Cedd Seabrough TE
48 Fred Seabrough TE
91 Joe Shimko LS
88 Isaiah Shirley DE
85 Anthony Smith WR
90 Collin Smith KIP
79 Kamen Smith OL
22 Teshaun Smith CB
32 Michael Tate CB
56 Levi Temple LB
12 Lex Thomas QB
31 Daejuan Thompson LB
82 Terrell Timmons, Jr.  WR
59 Cameron Todd oL
29 Christopher Toudle  TE
37 Nicholas Treco SAF
52 Patrick Turner LB

1 Davin Vann DT/E
55 Rylan Vann C
11 Juice Vereen TE
22 Jackson Vick DB
94 Kanoah Vinesett K
95 Andrew Washburn DL

3 Aydan White CB
19 Cole Wilson 0B
11 Payton Wilson LB
42 Torren Wright LB

511
64
6’3
6'6
64
64

511
64

511
62
6’5
61
60
6’6
6'6
6’4
67
61
64
6'3
64
6’0
6’6
60
64
60

511
6'5
6'3
6'6
61
64
6’0
61
64
64
6’0
6’3
62
59
6’5
6’3
62

511

511
62
62
6'3
64

511
61
62
61
64
60
61
6'3
60
60
64
6’3

195
302
210
302
312
305
215
246
155
205
330
188
210
215
312
240
262
221
285
235
315
230
272
205
270
214
195
240
205
300
201
200
161
225
245
236
230
273
190
189
316
130
173
207
195
205
195
297
250
195
230
280
285
214
182
193
255
189
190
238
217

ALPHABETICAL ROSTER

. Cary, N.C. (Panther Creek)

. Chevy Chase, Md. (Gonzaga College HS)
. Mobile, Ala. (Cottage Hill Christian)

. Cary, N.C. (Panther Creek)

-Jr. Raleigh, N.C. (Wakefield)

-Jr. Savannah, Ga. (Savannah Christian)

-Jr. Indianapolis, Ind. (Ben Davis)
. Concard, N.C. (Cox Mill)
. Morehead City, N.C. (W. Carteret)
. Carrollton, Ga. (Carrollton)
R-So.
. Asheville, N.C. (Christ School)
R-Gr.
R-So.
Fr.
Fr.
R-Fr.
R-So.
R-Fr.
R-Gr.
R-Fr.
R-So.
AR-r.
R-Jr.
R-So.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
R-Fr.
Fr.
Jr.
Gr.
R-So.
Sr.
R-So.
R-So.
Gr.
Fr.
R-So.
R-Jr.
Fr.
R-Gr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
R-Fr.
So.
R-Fr.
AR-r.
R-Jr.
R-So.
Jr.
R-Fr.
Fr.
R-Fr.
R-Fr.
R-Fr.
Jr.
Fr.
R-Gr.
R-Fr.

Murphy, N.C. (Murphy)

Scottsdale, Az (Desert Mtn/ISU/WKU)
Waxhaw, N.C. (Marvin Ridge)
Alpharetta, Ga. (Alpharetta)
Charlotte, N.C. (Charlotte Christian)
Winston-Salem, N.C. (Oak Grove)
Macon, Ga. (Westside)

Valdosta, Ga. (Valdosta)

Raleigh, N.C. (Sanderson)
Knightdale, N.C. (Knightdale)
Oakboro, N.C. (W. Stanly)

Mentor, Ohio (Mentor/Ohio St./Cincinnati)
Ft. Lauderdale, Fla. (Piper)
Lincolnton N.C. (N. Lincoln)
Raleigh, N.C. (Cardinal Gibbons)
Naples, Fla. (Naples)

Matthews, N.C. (Weddington)
Maiden, N.C. (Maiden)

Charlotte, N.C. (W. Charlotte)
Charlotte, N.C. (Myers Park)
Needville, Texas (Needville/Rice)
Dacula, Ga. (Dacula)

Shelby, N.C. (Shelby)
Swainshoro, Ga. (Swainsboro)
Swainsboro, Ga. (Swainsboro)
Belmar, N.J. (Wall Township)
Boone, N.C. (Watauga)
Huntington, Md. (Huntington)
Gibsonville, N.C. (E. Guilford)
Wilkesboro, N.C. (Wilkes Central)
Ft. Lauderdale, Fla. (Western)
Jackonsuville, N.C. (Northside)
Boane, N.C. (Watauga)

Wake Forest, N.C. (Heritage)
Whiteville, N.C. (Whiteville)
Greenshoro, N.C. (N. Guilford)
Raleigh, N.C. (Leesville Road)
Wilmington, N.C. (Hoggard)
Charlotte, N.C. (Mallard Creek)
Dallas, Texas (Highland Park/Navy)
Cary, N.C. (Cary)

Cary, N.C. (Cary)

Havelock, N.C. (Havelock)

Bailey, N.C. (Southern Nash)
Rock Hill, S.C. (Northwestern)
Mooresville, N.C. (Mooresville)
Asheville, N.C. (Christ School)
Fayetteville, N.C. (Cape Fear)
Hillsborough, N.C. (Orange)
Kannapolis, N.C. (Brown)

- has already graduated; * - also wears No. 49 in certain offensive sets



GAME 2: NC STATE vs. Notre Dame

2022 NC STATE NUMERICAL ROSTER

No. Name Pos. Hgt. Wgt. Cl._Hometown, (Last School)

0 Sean Brown SAF 60 207 R-So. Charlotte, N.C. (Hough)

1 Davin Vann DT/E 62 280  Jr. Cary,N.C.(Cary)

2 Michael Allen RB 511 205 So. Greenville, N.C. (Rose)

2 Jaylon Scott LB 61 225 Sr.  Shelby, N.C. (Shelby)

3 Jordan Houston RB 510 192 Sr. Waldorf, Md. (Flint Hill)

3 Aydan White CB 60 188 Jr. Asheville, N.C. (Christ School)

4 Cecil Powell SAF 6’0 205 R-Jr. Ft Lauderdale, Fla. (Piper)

4 Porter Rooks WR 61 201  Jr. Charlotte, N.C. (Myers Park)

5 Brennan Armstrong QB 62 212 R-Gr. Shelby, Ohio (Shelby/Virginia)

5 C.J.Clark DT 6'3 305 R-Jr. New London, N.C. (N. Stanly)

B Jakeen Harris SAF 510 200  Sr. Savannah, Ga. (Benedictine Milit.)
B Trent Pennix TE 63 235 R-Gr. Raleigh, N.C.(Sanderson)

7 Shyheim Battle CB 62 195 R-r. RockyMount, N.C. (Rocky Mount)

7 MJ Morris QB 62 205 So. Carrollton, Ga. (Carrollton)

8 Julian Gray WR 511 190 R-So. Charlotte, N.C. (Hopewell)

8 Rabert Kennedy NIC 510 188 R-Gr. Jeannette, Pa. (Jeannette/ODU/ECU)
9 Savion Jackson DE 62 290  Sr. Clayton, N.C. (Clayton)

10 KC Concepcion WR 511 187 Fr. Charlotte, N.C. (Chambers)

10 Caden Fordham LB 61 228 R-So. Ponte Vedra, Fla. (The Bolles School)
11 Juice Vereen TE 64 214 Fr. Havelock, N.C. (Havelock)

11 Payton Wilson LB 64 238 R-Gr. Hillsborough, N.C. (Orange)

12 Devan Boykin SAF 510 195 Jr. Greensboro, N.C. (Ragsdale)

12 Lex Thomas QB 511 195 Fr. Wake Forest, N.C. (Heritage)

13 Travali Price DE 64 270 R-So. Lincolnton N.C.(N. Lincaln)

13 Ethan Rhodes QB 63 205 R-Fr. Maiden, N.C.(Maiden)

14 Renté Hinton CB 6'3 205 R-So. Mobile, Ala. (Saraland/Hutchinson CC)
14 Cedd Seabrough TE 64 245 R-So. Swainshoro, Ga. (Swainsboro)

15 Keyon Lesane WR 511 202  Sr. Lumberton, N.C. (Butler)

16 Rakeim Ashford SAF 61 195 Gr. Ackerman, Ms/ (Choctaw Co/Jones Co CC)
19 Bishop Fitzgerald SAF 60 195 Jr. Woodbridge, Va. (Garfield/Coffeyville CC)
19 Cole Wilson QB 60 190 Fr. Fayetteville, N.C. (Cape Fear)

20 Daemon Fagan SAF 63 190 Fr. Ft. Lauderdale, Fla. (American Heritage)
20 Kendrick Raphael RB 511 195 Fr. Naples, Fla. (Naples)

21 Jalen Coit WR 511 173 R-So. Cheraw, S.C. (Cheraw)

21 Nate Evans CB 60 185 R-So. Virginia Beach, Va. (Cox)

22 Micah Crowell RB 61 220 R-So. Winston-Salem, N.C. (E. Forsyth)
22 Jackson Vick DB 60 182 R-Fr. Bailey, N.C. (Southern Nash)

22 Teshaun Smith CB 63 190 R-Gr. Ft. Lauderdale,Fla.(Western)

24 Darius Edmundson NIC 60 187 R-r. Middlesex, N.C. (S. Nash/Louisburg)
25 Brandon Cisse CB 60 182 Fr. Sumter, S.C. (Lakewood)

25 Darius Johnson RB 510 195 Fr. Hendersonville, Tenn. (Beech)

26 Devon Betty LB 61 232  Jr. CarverRanches,Fl. (St. Thomas Aquinas)
27 Ashton Locklear WR 61 186 R-Fr. Apex, N.C.(Apex Friendship)

27 Jayland Parker LB 61 221 R-So. Macon, Ga. (Westside)

28 Demarcus Jones, II RB 510 219 R-Jr. Wendell, N.C. (Wake Forest)

28 Zack Myers SAF 61 188  Fr. Asheville, N.C. (Christ School)

29 Walt Gerard, V LB 680 215 R-So. Washington, N.C. (Washington)

29 Christopher Toudle TE 64 250 "R-Jr. Wilmington, N.C. (Hoggard)

30 Isaiah Crowell NIC 511 182 R-Fr. Kernersville, N.C. (E. Forsyth)

30 Coleson Fields RB 59 183 Fr. Wake Forest, N.C. (Heritage)

31 Jaxon Godbey DB 511 183 R-Fr. Millers Creek, N.C. (W. Wilkes)

31 Daejuan Thompson LB 62 205 R-Fr. Whiteville, N.C. (Whiteville)

32 Michael Tate CB 62 173 Fr. Jackonsville, N.C. (Northside)

33 Jordan Poole LB 60 230 R-So. Oakboro, N.C. (W. Stanly)

33 Eli Calhoun WR 63 185 Fr. Winston-Salem, N.C. (Reynolds)

34 Kamal Bonner LB 62 195 Fr. Moultrie, Ga. (Colquitt Co.)

34 Delbert Mimms, III RB 511 215 R-Jr. Indianapolis, Ind. (Ben Davis)

35 Hakeeme Butler SAF B0 195 Fr. Asheboro, N.C. (Asheboro)

35 Christopher Scott, Jr. CB 60 161 R-So. Dacula, Ga. (Dacula)

36 Kelvon McBride LB 63 210 Fr. Mobile, Ala. (Cottage Hill Christian)
36 Griffin Reimer TE 65 240 Fr. Matthews, N.C. (Weddingtan)

37 Nicholas Treco SAF 511 185 R-Jr. Charlotte, N.C. (Mallard Creek)

38 Alex Martjuchin

39 Foster Burt

38 Jamarion Montford
41 Keyaan Abdul-Rahim
42 Torren Wright

43 Dylan Gray

44 Brandon Cleveland
44 Brayden Narveson
46 Nick Campbell

SAF
SAF

DB
LB
LB
LB
DE

K
DT

47 Jykeveous Red HibblerDL

48 Blake Raphael LB
48 Fred Seabrough TE
49 Aiden Hollingsworth DL
49 Reid Mitchell TE
52 Timothy McKay OL
52 Patrick Turner LB
53 Derrick Eason oL
54 Dylan McMahon OL
55 Rylan Vann C
56 Lyndon Cooper 0G
56 Levi Temple LB
57 Jackson MacRae oL
58 Carter Alls oL
59 Cameron Todd oL
62 Jaleel Davis oL
B4 Rico Jackson oL
65 *Jacarrius Peak oL
66 Matt McCahe oL
67 Brendan Lawson oL
68 Luke Peters oL
69 Dawson Jaramillo OL
70 Obadiah Obi Obasuyi OL
71 Yousef Mugharbil oL
72 Sean Hill OL
73 Darion Rivers OL
74 Anthony Belton oT
75 Anthony Carter,Jr.  0G
76 Patrick Matan OL
79 Kamen Smith OL
80 Bradley Rozner WR
82 Terrell Timmons, Jr. WR
83 Joshua Crabtree WR
84 Jakolbe Baldwin WR
85 Anthony Smith WR
86 Dacari Collins WR
87 Blair Alexander DL
87 Jayden Hollar WR
88 Jackson DeSilva WR
88 Isaiah Shirley DE
89 Odera Orizu DE
90 Collin Smith KIP
91 Joe Shimko LS
92 Aiden Arias LS
93 Chris Manning DL
94 Cole Overton DL
94 Kanoah Vinesett K
95 Andrew Washburn DL
96 Owen Fehr p
97 Noah Potter DL
98 Caden Noonkester  P/K
99 DJ Jackson T

511
61
511
6'0
6’3
B2
64
6’0
64
62
6’0
6’4
64
64
64
61
64
64
61
62
511
62
6’5
6'3
6’6
6’6
64
6'6
62
64
6'5
6’6
6'5
6'3
6’6
6’6
6’3
64
65
64
62
6’3
6’0
62
64
62
6'3
60
6'3
64
59
6'0
6'0
62
687
61
6'3
511
6'6
6'6
62

195
185
155
205

217
250
300
210
300
264
214
236
250
246
312
230
315
305
285
318
207
280
324
297
315
323
285
302
290
315
305
312
330
320
300
336
305
302
316
200
195
205
192
130
212
250
205
200
273
240
189
230
194
325
262
193
255

175
272
215
272

R-So.
R-Fr.
Fr.

Fr.
R-Fr.
So.
So.
R-Gr.
R-Fr.
Jr.

Fr.
R-So.
R-Fr.
R-So.
AR-Jr.
R-So.
R-Gr.
AR-Jr.
R-Fr.
R-So.
Fr.

Fr.

Fr.
R-Fr.
R-So.
Fr.
R-Fr.
R-So.
R-Jr.
R-Fr.
R-Gr.
Fr.
R-So.
R-So.
Fr.
R-Jr.
R-So.
R-So.
Fr.
Gr.
So.
R-So.
R-So.
R-So.
R-So.
R-Fr.
Fr.
Gr.
Fr.

Fr.
R-Jr.
Gr.
Fr.

Fr.
R-Fr.
R-Fr.
R-Fr.
Fr.
"R-Jr.
R-So.
R-Fr.

NUMERICAL ROSTER

Cary, N.C. (Panther Creek)

Wake Farest, N.C. (Heritage)
Marehead City, N.C. (W. Carteret)
Charlotte, N.C. (Providence Day)
Kannapolis, N.C. (Brown)

Springdale, Md. (Flowers/Dela. St.)
Tampa, Fla. (Carrollwood Day)
Scottsdale, Az (Desert Mtn/ISU/WKU)
Minneola, Fla. (Lake Minneola)
Louisville, Miss. (Louisville/NW MIss CC)
Raleigh, N.C. (Cardinal Gibbans)
Swainshoro, Ga. (Swainsboro)
Beaufort, N.C. (E. Carteret)

Concord, N.C. (Cox Mill)

Raleigh, N.C. (Wakefield)

Dallas, Texas (Highland Park/Navy)
Norfolk, Va. (Norview)

Savannah, Ga. (Savannah Christian)
Cary, N.C. (Cary)

Atlanta, Ga. (Carrollton)

Boone, N.C. (Watauga)

Southern Pines, N.C. (IMG Academy)
Wake Forest, N.C. (Heritage)

Raleigh, N.C. (Leesville Road)
Rockingham, N.C. (Richmond Senior)
Ft. Lauderdale, Fla. (Dillard)
Valdosta, Ga. (Valdosta)

Cary, N.C. (Panther Creek)
Swansboro, N.C. (Swansboro)
Knightdale, N.C. (Knightdale)
Portland, Ore. (Lake Oswego/Oregon)
Alpharetta, Ga. (Algharetta)

Murphy, N.C. (Murphy)

Snellville, Ga. (Brookwood)

Charlotte, N.C. (W. Charlotte)
Tallahasseeg, Fla. (FSU Uni. Schi/Ga. Milit)
Charlotte, N.C. (Butler)

Chevy Chase, Md. (Gonzaga College HS)
Wilkesboro, N.C. (Wilkes Central)
Needville, Texas (Needville/Rice)
Greensboro, N.C. (N. Guilford)
Raleigh, N.C. (Heritage)

Hamlet, N.C. (Richmond Senior)
Huntington, Md. (Huntington)
Atlanta, Ga, (Westlake/Clemson)
Cary, N.C. (Green Level)

Charlotte, N.C. (Providence)
Rolesville, N.C. (Rolesville)

Boone, N.C. (Watauga)

Charlotte, N.C. (Charlotte Christian)
Gibsanville, N.C. (E. Guilford)

Belmar, N.J. (Wall Township)

Ft. Lauderdale, Fla. (American Heritage)
Rocky Mount, N.C. (Northern Nash)
Winston-Salem, N.C. (Oak Grove)
Rock Hill, S.C. (Northwestern)
Mooresville, N.C. (Mooresville)
Cornelius, N.C. (Hough)

Mentor, Ohio (Mentor/Chio St./Cincinnati)
Waxhaw, N.C. (Marvin Ridge)

Sumter, S.C. (Sumter)

" - has already graduated ; * - also wears No. 49 in certain offensive sets



GAME 2: NC STATE vs. Notre Dame

THE LASTTIME

THE LAST TIME ...

NC STATE TEAM 3+TDs ina game 3, Thayer Thomas, Syr., 11/28/20
Category Mark, Game = SPECIAL TEAMS
Scored 50+ 55 vs. Charleston Southern (9/8/22) = 50+ yd. FG 51, Christopher Dunn, WF, 11/5/22
Scored 60+ B3 vs. 5. Alabama (9/26/15) | Game win FG (reg) 48 yds (33 sec),
Score <10 0 vs. Clemson (10/20/18) Niklas Sade, Richmond., 9/7/13
Was Shutout vs. Clemson (10/4/14) = Game win FG (OT) 42 yds (10T),
Shut out opponent USF (9/2/21) Steven Hauschka, Miami, 11/3/07
300+ yds rushing 308 vs. W. Carolina (9/7/19) = 60-yd punt 80, Trenton Gill, FSU, 11/6/21
400+ yds rushing 400 vs. W. Carolina (1890) | 70-vd punt 75, Trenton Gill, Clemsaon, 11/9/19
<100 yds rushing 27 vs. Maryland (12/30/22) | 50-yd punt avg (min.3) 51.2, Trenton Gill, Lou., 11/28/20
300+ yds passing 323 vs. UCONN (8/24/22) | 100+ KOR 113, Zonovan Knight, SYR, 11/20/21
400+ yds passing 408 vs. WFU (11/13/21) | KORTD 97 yds, Zonovan Knight, SYR, 11/20/21
500+ yds passing 535 vs. Duke (11/11/89) = 100+ PR 102, Darrell Blackman, FSU, 11/11/04
<200 yds total offense 198 vs. Notre Dame (10/8/16) PR TD 76 yards, Thayer Thomas, Ball St., 9/21/19
30+ first downs 32 vs. CSU (9/8/22)  Opening KOR TD Lamont Reid, ETSU, 8/31/02
100+ penalty yards 119 vs. WFU (11/13/21) Blocked FG Levi Jones, Liberty, 11/21/20
2+ fumbles lost 3vs. BS (11/12/22)  Blocked Punt Jasiah Provillon, ECU, 9/3/22
Scored a safety Boston College (10/16/21)  TD on Blk Punt Sean Brown, ECU, 9/3/22
Allowed a safety Syracuse (11/28/20)
Forced 4 or more TOs 4vs. TTU (9/17/22) DEFENSE
Committed 4 or more T0s 4vs. UNC (11/30/19) 10+ tackles 10, Payton Wilsan, UConn, 8/31/23
Intercepted 3 or more passes 3vs. WF (11/5/22) | 15+ tackles 15, Drake Thomas, LOU, 10/30/21
20+ tackles 20, Andre Maddox, Georgia Tech, 11/2/02
5+ TFL 5, Bradley Chubb, BC, 11/11/17
NC STATE INDIVIDUAL U+ sacks 4, Mario Williams, Maryland, 11/6/05
RUSHING 2+ INT 2, Aydan White, TTU, 8/17/22
100+ yds 104 Zonovan Knight, FUR, 9/18/21 Fumble rec. TD Garland Heath. UVa., 11/1/03
200+ yds 220, Reggie Gallaspy, ECU, 12/1/18 Fumble ret. TD Brandan Bishop (33 yds), GT, 10/1/11
100+ yds/2 players 163, Zonovan Knight, TD on INT return Aydan White (84 yds), TTU, 9/17/22
105, Ricky Person, USF, 9/2/21 100 yds in INTret  Marcus Hudson (100), Duke, 11/3/01
QB 100+ yds 128, Jacoby Brissett vs. UNC, 11/28/15 Force safety  Isaiah Moore (3 yd TFL), Liberty, 11/21/20
100 rush/100 pass  128,/208, J. Brissett , UNC, 11/28/15
30+ carries 30, Brandon Mitchell, Md, 11/30/13  SCORING

Reggie Gallaspy, UNC, 12/24/18
ECU, 12/1/18

53, Zonovan Knight, Clemson, 11/9/19
66, Jaylen Samuels, Clemson, 10/31/15
77, Matt Dayes, South Alabama, 9/26/15
86, Reggie Gallaspy, ECU, 12/1/18

Consec. 100-yd gms

50-59 yard run
60-69 yard run
70-79 yard run
80+ yard run

2+rushing TDs 2, Brennan Armstrong, UConn, 8/31/23
3+ rushing TDs 5, Reggie Gallaspy, UNC, 11/24/18
PASSING

300+ yds 320, Devin Leary, UConn, 9/24/22
400+ yds 408, Devin Leary, WFU, 11/13/21
500+ yds 535, Shane Montgomery , Duke, 11/11/89

40+ attempts 48, Ben Finley, Maryland, 12/30/22
50+ attempts 59, Devin Leary, WFU, 11/13/21
25+ completions 27, Ben Finley UNC, 11/25/22
3 TD passes 3, MJ Morris, WF, 11/5/22
4 7D passes 4, Devin Leary, UConn, 9/24/22

Mike Glennan (5), UNC, 10/27/12
D. Leary, 310 MIA, 317 LOU;
314, FSU, 408, WFU 408, SYR 303

5+ TD passes
Cons. 300 yd gm

50+ yd comp. 75, Leary to Thomas, UConn, 9/24/22
70+ yd comp. 75, Leary to Thomas, UConn, 9/24/22
80+ yd. comp. 80, Finley to Louis, ECU, 9/10/16

350 Total Offense 406, Devin Leary, WFU, 11/13/21

RECEIVING

100+ yds 130, Devin Carter, UNC, 11/25/22
200+ yds 247, Kelvin Harmon, Syracuse, 10/27/18
100+ rec./2 plr 135 Emezke/132 D. Carter

WFU, 11/13/21
10+ receptions 10, Thayer Thomas, VT, 10/27/22
15+ receptions 15, Kelvin Harmon, WFU, 11/8/18
Cons. 100 gms Meyers, 111, UNC, 11/24/18, ECU, 11/24/18
50+ yd reception 75, Thayer Thomas, UConn, 9/24/22
70+ yd reception 75, Thayer Thomas, UConn, 9/24/22
80+yd reception 82, Pharoah McKever, MSU, 12/28/15

Scored 20+ points
Scored 5+ TDs

30, Reggie Gallaspy, 11/24/18
5, Reggie Gallaspy, 11/24/18

Made 3+ FGs Chris Dunn (4), Maryland, 12/30/22
Made 7+ PATs 7, Chris Dunn, ECU, 12/1/18
2-pt conv. E. Emezie from R. Finley, Virginia, 9/22/18
0L scored TD Garrett Bradbury, East Carolina, 12/1/18

TD - 1st off. play Thayer Thomas, 75 pass, UConn 9/24/22
TD - 1st defplay Nate Irving, Clemson, 9/13/08

OPPONENT TEAM

Category Mark, Game
Scored 50+ 55, Clemson, 11/9/19
Scored 60+ 62, Clemson, 11/17/12
Scored <10 3, Charleston Southern, 9/10/22
Was Shutout USF, 9/2/21
300+ yds rushing 326, UNC, 10/24/20

400+ yds rushing
<100 yds rushing

429, Boston College, 10/19/19
76, Maryland, 12/30/22

300+ yds passing 330, BC, 11/12/22
400+ yds passing 420, UNC, 11/30/19
500+ yds passing 518, Miami, 8/29/12

<200 yds total offense

30+ first downs

100+ penalty yards

2+ fumbles lost

Scored a safety

Allowed a safety

Forced 4 or more TOs
Committed 4 or more TOs
Intercepted 3 or more passes

160, UConn, 9/24/22

34, UNC, 10/24/20

121, Florida State, 11/3/18
2, Georgia Tech, 11/21/19
Florida State, 9/23/17

BC, 10/16/21

4, UNC, 11/30/19

4,TTU, 9/17/22

3, Wake Forest, 11/13/21

OPPONENT INDIVIDUAL
RUSHING
100+ 105, Jawhar Jordan, LOU, 11/19/22
200+ yds 223, AJ Dillon, Boston College, 10/18/19

160, J. Williams, UNC, 10/24/20
106, M. Carter, UNC, 10/24/20

100+, 2 players

0B Rush 100+ yds 108, Jordan Travis, FSU, 10/8/22
100 rush/100 pass 112/129, Graham, GT, 11/21/19
30+ carries 34, AJ Dillon, BC, 10/19/19
50-59 yd run 51, Trace Turner, VT, 9/26/20
60-63 yd run 62, Kellen Mond, Texas AGM, 12/31/18
70-79 yd run 71, Jordan Travis, FSU, 10/8/22
80+yd run 93, Trayveon Williams, Texas AGM, 12/31/18

2+ rushing TDs 2, Sam Howell, UNC, 11/26/21
3+ rushing TDs 3, J. Williams, UNC, 10/24/20
PASSING

300+ 330, Emmitt Morehead, BC, 11/12/22
4oo+ 430, D. King, Miami, 11/6/20
500+ 566, Stephen Morris, Miami, 8/29/12
40+ attempts ug, Drake Maye, UNC, 11/25/22
50+ attempts 57, Drew Plitt, Ball State, 9/21/19
B0+ attempts 63, B.J. Symons, Texas Tech, 8/20/03
25+ completions 29, Drake Maye, UNC, 11/25/22
3 TD passes 3, Morehead, BC, 11/12/22
47D passes 5, D. King, Miami, 11/6/20
5+ TD passes 5, Deshaun Watson, Clemson, 10/31/15
50+yd cmp 85, Grant Wells, VT, 10/27/22
70+yd cmp 76, Cunningham to Watkins, LOU, 10/30/21

80+yd.com 82, Dungey to Johnson, Syracuse, 10/27/18
350+ Total Off. 383, Sam Hartman, WF, 11/5/22

RECEIVING
100+ yds 130, Zay Flowers, BC, 11/12/22
200+ yds 224, Torrey Smith, Maryland, 11/27/10

100+ yds rec./2 plr Matthews/Terry, Florida State, 11/3/18
10+ receptions 12, AT. Perry, WF, 11/5/22
50+ yd reception 85, Kaleb Smith, VT, 10/27/22
70+ yd reception 85, Kaleb Smith, VT, 10/27/22
80+ yd reception 85, Kaleb Smith, VT, 10/27/22
3+TDs ina game 3, Jack Freudenthal, WF 11/2/19

SPECIAL TEAMS
50+ yd. FG
Game win FG (reg)

50, Grayson Atkins, UNC, 11/26/21

20 yds (6 sec)
Obi Egekeze, Maryland, 10/25/08
60-yd punt 66, Andrew Stokes, USF, 9/2/21
70-yd punt 76, Pat 0’Donnell, Cincinnati, 9/22/11
50-yd punt avg (min. 3) 59.7, Pat 0’'Donnell, Cinc., 9/22/11
100+ yds in KOR 102, Cooper Lutz, SYR, 11/20/21

KOR TD 98, Jawhar Jordan, LOU, 11/19/22
PRTD 77, McCloud, Clemson, 11/4/17
TD on opening KOR 97 yds, Deebo Samuel, SC, 8/2/16
Blocked FG Kevin Bletzer, Boston College, 10/6/18
Blocked Punt Fisher-Smith, Duke, 10/17/20
Blk PuntTD Mausi, Duke, 10/17/20
DEFENSE

10+ tackles 15, Jackson Mitchelle, UConn, 8/31/23
15+ tackles 16, Ryan Smenda, WF, 11/5/22
20+ tackles 23, Daryl Mapp, UNC, 11/10/07

2, Amari Henderson, WF, 11/2/19

16 yds, Vic Beasley, Clemson, 10/4/14
66 yds, Dexter McDougle, Md, 11/26/11
8, Jason Maitre, BC, 10/19/19

114, Patrick Hinton, S.C., 10/29/88
9-yard sack, W. Hall, Virginia, 11/3/12

2+ interceptions
Fumble rec. TD
Fumble ret. TD
TD on INT return
100 yds INT rets
Forced a safety

SCORING

Scored 20+ points 24, Torrey Smith, Maryland, 11/27/10
Made 4+ FGs 4, B. Creque, Louisville, 12/26/16
Made 7+ PATs BT Potter, Clemson, 11/9/19

2-pt conversion C. Tucker pass, UNC, 11/24/18
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2023 WOLFPACK BIOS
2 MICHAEL ALLEN
RB 511|203 | So.
Greenville, N.C. (Rose)

+ Backup running back known as a straight-line runner.

ALLEN CAREER BESTS

Plays up LOU (2022)
Rush Att. 14 BC (2022)
Rush Yds 77 BC (2022)

2023 ALLEN GAME BY GAME STATS
Opp Ply Att  Yds 1D LG _Rec Yds 1D Lg
UConn 20 4 30 0 18 3 27 0 18

ALLEN CAREER STATS

Year GP-GS Ply Att Yds TD LG _Rec Yds 0 Lg
2022 7-0 158 53 268 O 36 11 80 1

2023 1-0 20 4 30 O 18 3 27 0 19
Totals 80 179 57 288 O 36 14 117 1 18

5 BRENNAN ARMSTRONG
QB 621210 Gr.
Shelby, Ohio. (Shelby/Virginia)

+ The most prolific left-handed QB in ACC history, he now boasts 9,189 passing
yards (UVa and NC State). That mark ranks 12th in FBS history.

Transferred from Virginia in January, he reunited with his former OC Robert
Anae and the coach who recruited him at UVa: Garret Tujague.

+ Voted a team captain by his teammates for 2023.

+ Named to the preseason watch list for the Unitas Golden Arm Award.

2023 ARMSTRONG GAME BY GAME STATS

Opp Ply Cmp-Att Yds Int 1D Lg Pct. Rush-Yds 1D
*®@UConn 75 17-26 155 O 0 19 .654 19-96 2
ARMSTONG CAREER STATS (AT VIRGINIA)

Year GP-S Cmp-Att Yds Int TD Lg Pct. Rsh-Yds-TD
2018 4-0 2-5 62 0 1 56 400 9-74-0
2018 7-0 1520 196 2 1 44 750 7-19-0
2020 9-9 157-268 2117 11 18 90 .86 126-552-5
2021 11-11 326-500 4449 10 31 77 .B52 98-251-9
2022 10-10 185-338 2210 12 7 B4 547 123-371-6
Totals 41-31 685-1131 8034 35 58 90 .606363-1267-20

ARMSTONG CAREER STATS (AT NC STATE)

Year  GP-S Ply Cmp-Att Yds Int TD Lg Pct. Rsh-Yds-TD
2023 1-1 75 1726 155 0 0 19 .654 19-96-2
16 RAKEIM ASHFORD

SAF|6°1[195] Gr.
Ackerman, Ms. (Choctaw Co./Jones County CC)

+ Suffered a scary injury after a late hit on a kickoff return at UConn, he was
taken off the field on a stretcher. All tests were normal.

ASHFORD CAREER BESTS

Plays 80 WFU (2020)
Tackles 10 WFU (2020)
INT 1 MD (2022)
2023 ASHFORD GAME BY GAME STATS

Opp Ply Ht Ast Tot TFL  SK PBU INT

@ UConn ST 0 0 0

PLAYER BIOS
ASHFORD CAREER STATS
Year GP-GS PI Ht Ast Tot PBU INT
2020 2-1 114 6 6 12 1
2021 12-0 4ug 3 4 7 1
2022 13-0 59 2 8 10 0 10
2023 1-0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 28-1 219 11 18 29 2 10
84 JAKOLBE BALDWIN
WR | 6°0 | 200 | R-So.
Hamlet, N.C. (Richmond Senior)
Pronunciation: jah KOLE bee
+ Reserve receiver.
BALDWIN CAREER BESTS
Plays 16 CSU (2022)
Receptions 1 CSU (2022}, FUR (2021)
Rec. Yards 8 CSU (2022)

BALDWIN CAREER STATS

Year GP-GS Pl __Rec Yds 1D LP
2021 1-0 2 1 4 0 4
2022 1-0 16 1 8 0 8
2023 1-0 0 0 0 0 -
Totals 3-0 18 2 12 0 8

7 SHYHEIM BATTLE

CBI 6211951 RS- Jr.

Rocky Mount, N.C. (Rocky Mount)
Pronunciation: shy HEEM

+ Most experienced player on the defense in terms of games started with 30.
+ Has five career interceptions, the second-highest mark on the team.

BATTLE CAREER BESTS

Plays 89 UNC (2022))
Tackles 7 UVA (2020)
PBU 2 vs. many
TFL 1 vs. many
Sacks 1 UVA (2020)
2023 BATTLE GAME BY GAME STATS

Opp Ply Ht  Ast Tot TFL SK PBU QBH INT
*®UConn 55 2 1 3

BATTLE CAREER STATS

Year GP-GS Pl Hit Ast Tot TEL  SK PBU INT QH

2019 3-0 0 0 0 O

2020 12-12 766 24 12 36 110 110 10 1-0 1
2021 1289 535 16 12 28 2-7 5 2-5
2022 11-7 552 25 9 34 2-5 5 2-32
2023 11 55 2 1 3

Totals 40-30 1908 67 34 101 5-22 110 21 5-37 1

74 ANTHONY BELTON
0OTI16'613361|RS-Jr.

Midway, Fla.

(FSU Univ. School/Georgia Military)

+ Starting left tackle.

+ Led the team in knockdowns (4), pancakes (2), and Raleigh Railroads (2) in
the win over UConn. (A Raleigh Railroad is a continued sustained block).

+ Nickname is “Escalade.”



GAME 2: NC STATE vs. Notre Dame

BELTON CAREER BESTS

Plays 71
Pancake Blocks 6

SYR (2022)
FSU, CSU (2022)

2023 BELTON GAME BY GAME STATS
Opp Ply KD PAN RR Sks
*@UConn 75 4 2 2

BELTON CAREER STATS

Year GP-GS Ply KD PAN RR Sk
2021 2-0 11 0 1 0
2022 13-8 631 2 35 2.5
2023 11 75 4 2 2

Totals 16-8 717 B 38 2 2.5

26 DEVON BETTY

LB 16’1227 Jr.

Carver Ranches, Fla. (St. Thomas Aquinas)
Pronunciation: deh VOHN

+ Starting a middle linebacker.

BETTY CAREER BESTS

Plays 81 WFU (2021)
Tackles 7 FSU, MIA, FUR (2021)
TFL 2.5 MIA (2021)
QBH 2 CSU (2022)
2023 BETTY GAME BY GAME STATS

Opp Ply Ht Ast Tot TFL  SK PBU QBH SAF
@UConn 43 3 1 4

BETTY CAREER STATS

Year GP-GS Ply Ht Ast Tot TFL Sk 0OBH PBU

2020 11-0 6 2 0 2

2021 9-4 303 18 20 38 7524 18 1 1

2022 130 93 7 5 12 051 2

2023 1-1 43 3 1 4

Totals 34-5 445 30 26 56 825 18 3 1

12 DEVAN BOYKIN
SAF| 5101192 | Jr.
Greensboro, N.C. (Ragsdale)

+ Starter at strong safety in 2023, he has also started games at nickel (4) and
free safety (2) during his career.

BOYKIN CAREER BESTS

Plays 82 UVA (2020)
Tackles 5 vs. 3 teams
PBU 2 BC (2021)
TFL 1 PITT (2020)
2023 BOYKIN GAME BY GAME STATS

Opp Ply Ht Ast Tot TFL _QH PBU INT

*@UConn 1 2 3

BOYKIN CAREER STATS

Year GP-GS Pl Ht Ast Tot TFL _QH PBU INT
2020 12-1 2l2 11 8 19 1-3 1 2

2021 11-5 345 12 12 24 051 4

2022 11-3 348 8 12 20 055 3 1-0

2023 111 48 1 2 3

Totals 3510 953 32 34 66 2-9 4 5] 1-0

PLAYER BIOS
20 SEAN BROWN
SAF| 6’0205 | RS - So.
Charlotte, N.C. (Hough)

+ Backup free safety who is known as a hard hitter.
+ Afinalist for PFF’s National Special Teams Player of the Year in 2022.

BROWN CAREER BESTS

Plays 49 UCONN (2023)
Tackles 7 UCONN (2022)
PBU 2 UCONN (2023)

2023 BROWN GAME BY GAME STATS

Opp Ply Ht Ast Tot PBU

@ UConn 48 3 0 3 2
BROWN CAREER STATS

Year GP-GS Pl Ht Ast Tot PBU
2021 4-0 - 1 0 1

2022 13-0 70 10 8 18

2023 1-0 49 3 0 3 2
Totals 18-0 119 14 8 22 2

75 ANTHONY CARTER, JR
0G| 6°0] 310 | RS - So.
Charlotte, N.C. (Butler)

+ Has started the last two games at left guard: the Duke’s Mayo Bowl at the
end of the 2022 campaign and the season opener at UConn.
+ A graphic artist.

CARTER CAREER BESTS
Plays a7
Pancake Blocks 3

BC (2022)
BC (2022)

2023 CARTER GAME BY GAME STATS
Opp Ply KD PAN RR
*@UConn 75 1 1

Sk Allow

CARTER CAREER STATS

Year GP-GS Ply KD PAN RR Sk
2022 81 118 0 4 NA 0
2023 11 75 0 1 1 0
Totals 92 193 0 5 1 0

5C.J. CLARK
DT16'3 13051 RS- Jr.
New London, N.C. (N. Stanly)

. Starting nose guard, he has also started at end during his career.
+ Cousin of former Wolfpack DT B.J. Hill, now with the Cincinnati Bengals.

CLARK CAREER BESTS

Plays 67 MD (2022)
Tackles 5 UNC (2022), MSU (2021)
TFL 2 TTU (2022)
Sacks 2 TTU (2022)
QBH 2 USF (2021)
2023 CLARK GAME BY GAME STATS

Opp Ply Ht Ast Tot TFL Sk QBH

*@UConn 37 0 1 1
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CLARK CAREER STATS

Year GP-GS Ply Ht Ast Tot TFL SK  OBH
2019 2-0 0 0 0 O

2020 122 434 5 19 24 3
2021 3-3 91 1 7 8 3
2022 13-6 506 9 8 18 317 317 4
2023 11 37 0 1 1

Totals 3112 1068 15 36 51 317 317 10

44 BRANDON CLEVELAND
DE| 6’4290 | So.
Tampa, Fla. (Carrollwood Day)

+ Backup nose tackle.

CLEVELAND CAREER BESTS
Plays 16
Tackles 2

UCONN (2023)
LOU (2022}, UCONN (2023)

2023 CLEVELAND GAME BY GAME STATS
Opp Ply Ht Ast Tot TFL Sk
@UConn 16 1 1 2

0BH

CLEVELAND CAREER STATS
Year GP-GS Ply Ht Ast Tot TEL  SK
2022 6-0 72 1 6 7 1-3 0.5-2
2023 1-0 16 1 1 2
Totals 7-0 88 2 7 9

21 JALEN COIT
WR 511|170 | RS - So.
Cheraw, S.C. (Cheraw)

QBH

1-3 0.5-2

+ Returning punts in 2023.

COIT CAREER BESTS

Plays 21
Receptions 1
Rec. Yds 12

CSU (2022)
CSU (2022), FUR (2021)
FUR (2021)

2023 COIT GAME BY GAME STATS
opp Pl Rec Yds TD LP
® UConn 5

COIT CAREER STATS

Year GP-GS Pl __Rec Yds T
2021 2-0 7 1 12
2022 6-0 24 1 10
2023 1-0 5 0 0
Totals 9-0 36 2 22

80 KEVIN “KC” CONCEPCION
WR 15111180 Fr.
Charlotte, N.C. (Chambers)

LP
12
10

o, oo o

12

+ First true freshman wide receiver to start a season opener for the Wolfpack
since Bo Hines in 2014. He’s also the first true freshman to lead the team in
receiving since that season.

- Named to the Shaun Alexander Freshman of the Year Award watch list.

CONCEPCION CAREER BESTS

Plays 41 UCONN (2023)
Receptions 4 UCONN (2023)
Yards 36 UCONN (2023)
2023 CONCEPCION GAME BY GAME STATS

OPP Pl Rec Yds 1D LP Rush KOR Lg

*@UCONN 41 4 36 0 12 - - -

PLAYER BIOS
CONCEPCION CAREER STATS
Year GP-GS Pl __Rec Yds 1D LP
2023 1-1 u1 4 36 0 12

57 LYNDON COOPER
0G|6'21312| RS- Fr.
Atlanta, Ga. (Carrollton)

+ One of the top six players on the offensive line, he missed Game 1 with an
injury.
+ High school teammate of Wolfpack QB MJ Morris.

COOPER CAREER BESTS

Plays 16
Pancakes 1
Knockdowns 1

CSU (2022)
FUR (2021)
USF (2021)

2023 COOPER GAME BY GAME STATS
Opp Ply KD PAN Sk
@UCONN DNP - Injured

COOPER CAREER STATS
Year GP-GS Ply KD PAN Sk

2021 2-0 11 1 1 O
2022 4-0 54 0 2 0

Totals 6-0 65 1 3 0

83 JOSHUA CRABTREE
WR|163|205|RS -So.
Raleigh, N.C. (Heritage)

CRABTREE CAREER BESTS

Plays 4 CsU (2022)

CRABTREE CAREER STATS
Year GP-GS _ Ply Rec Yds T

2021 3-0 5 0 0
2022 1-0

OoOooolo

4 0
2023 1-0 0 0
Totals 5-0 9 0

oo o

53 DERRICK EASON
oL|64]1315| RS -Gr.
Norfolk, Va. (Norview)

+ Starting right guard.

EASON CAREER BESTS
Plays 80
PAN 5

WFU (2021)
UNC, LOU (2022)

2023 EASON GAME BY GAME STATS

Opp Ply KD PAN RR SK
*@UConn 72 1

EASON CAREER STATS

Year GP-GS _ Ply KD Pan Sk
2018 3-0 3

2018 10-1 33 0 1

2020 4-0 18 0 1

2021 12-7 524 3 18 1
2022 13-3 465 2 29 0
2023 11 72 1 0 0
Totals 43-12 1115 6 49 1
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BISHOP FITZGERALD
SAF 1 6’01190 | Jr.
Woodbridge, Va.
(Garfield/Coffeyville CC)

+ Transfer from Coffeyville CC who joined the Wolfpack over the summer and
quickly made an impact.
+ Was ranked the top JUCO safety in the nation in the combined rankings.

FITZGERALD CAREER BESTS

Plays 16 UCONN (2023)
Tackles 2 UCONN (2023)
PBU 1 UCONN (2023)

2023 FITZGERALD GAME BY GAME STATS

Opp Ply Ht Ast Tot PBU
@UConn 18 1 1 2 1
FITZGERALD CAREER STATS

Year GP-GS Pl Ht Ast Tot PBU
2023 1-0 16 1 1 2 1

10 CADEN FORDHAM
LB|16°1| 228 | RS - So.
Ponte Vedra Beach, Fla. (The Bolles)

+ Reserve LB from an athletic background. His father Tom played on the OL at
Florida State and then 10 years in the NFL.

FORDHAM CAREER BESTS
Plays 24
Tackles 1

CSU (2022)
vs. 3 teams (2022)

2023 FORDHAM GAME BY GAME STATS
Opp Ply Ht Ast Tot TFL
@UConn 2 0 1 1

FORDHAM CAREER STATS

Year GP-GS Ply Ht Ast Tot
2021 3-0 25 0 3 3
2022 13-0 50

2
2023 1-0 2 0
Totals 17-0 77 2

3 5
1 1
7 9
8 JULIAN GRAY
WR|511|195| RS - So.
Charlotte, N.C. (Hopewell)

+ Reserve receiver who is the Wolfpack’s kick returner.
+ Top performing receiver during spring and fall practices combined.

+ Ranked third in the ACC - 26th in the FBS - in KOR average last season (23.8)

GRAY CAREER BESTS

Plays 4p CsU (2022)
Rec. 3 CsU (2022)
Rec Yds 34 CSU (2022)
Kick Returns 3 UCONN, (2023), WF (2022)
KR Yards 87 UCONN (2023)
2023 GRAY GAME BY GAME STATS

OPP Pl Rec Yds 1D LP Rush KOR Lg
@UConn 30 2 14 0 9 3-87 40
GRAY CAREER STATS

Year GP-GS Pl __Rec Yds 1D LP KOR

2021 4-0 26 3 18 0 10

PLAYER BIOS
2022 13-0 159 13 138 0 19 16-380
2023 1-0 30 2 14 0 8 3-87
Totals 18-0 215 18 170 8] 19 19-467
6 JAKEEN HARRIS
SAF | 510195 Sr.
Savannah, Ga. (Benedictine Military)
Pronunciation: jah KEEN
+ Veteran safety who left the UConn game early with an injury.
+ Played nickel and safety in 2022.
HARRIS CAREER BESTS
Plays 98 UVa (2020)
Tackles 15 UNC (2020)
PBU 1 vs. many
INT 1 vs. three teams

2023 HARRIS GAME BY GAME STATS

Opp Ply Ht Ast Tot TFL SK_QH INT PBU

*@UConn 5 2 0 2 11

HARRIS CAREER STATS

Year G-GS Pl Hit Ast Tot TFL Sk PBU QH INT
2019 11-0 166 14 16 30 1

2020 12-12 855 43 33 76 151 7 1-5
2021 12-6 49p el 17 38 26 15 2 2 1-0
2022 11-2 315 16 4 20 2 2-ed
2023 11 5 2 0 2 11

Totals 47-21 1831 96 70 166 458 15 11 3 4-29
47 RED HIBBLER

DLI 62260 Jr.
Louisville, Miss.
(Louisville/NW Miss. CC)

+ Transfer who joined the Pack in January, he had his first Wolfpack sack in the
win at UConn.

HIBBLER CAREER BESTS

Plays 12 UCONN (2023)
2023 HIBBLER GAME BY GAME STATS

Opp Ply Ht Ast Tot TFL SK QH PBU
@UConn 12 1 0 1 1-7 1-7

HIBBLER CAREER STATS (AT NC STATE)

Yr GP-GS Pl _Hit Ast Tot TFL Sk QH PBU
2023 1-0 12 1 0 1 1-7 1-7

14 TERRENTE HINTON

CB|6°3 1212 ] So.

Mobile, Ala. (Saraland/Hutchinson CC)
Pronunciation: teh RENN tay

+ Reserve corner who joined the team in January.

2023 HINTON GAME BY GAME STATS

Opp Ply Ht Ast Tot PBU

® UConn ST 0 0 0

HINTON CAREER STATS

Year GP-GS Pl Ht Ast Tot PBU

2023 1-0 0 - - -
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3 JORDAN HOUSTON
RB 5101190 Sr.
Waldorf, Md. (Flint Hill)

- Started every game at RB in 2022.
+ At age 10, posted the second-fastest time in the nation in the 100m (USA
Track and Field).

HOUSTON CAREER BESTS

Plays 51 FSU (2022)
Rush Att. 24 FSU (2022)
Rush. Yds 90 FSU (2022)
Rush TDs 1 VS. many
Long Rush 41 UNC (2019)
Rec. 5 KY (2020)
Rec. Yds 47 CSU (2022)
Rec.TD 1 CSU (2022)
Long Rec. 24 CSU (2022)
2023 HOUSTON GAME BY GAME STATS

Opp Pl Att Yds TD Lg RcYds TO LG

*®@UConn 40 13 57 0 14 1-(1) 0 @

HOUSTON CAREER STATS

Year GP-GS Pl__Att Yds TD LP REC _TD BK

2019 12-3 246 101 526 2 41 15112 0

2020 12-1 154 42 143 3 21 1459 0

2021 12-0 60 20 83 1 4 3-17 0 1

2022 12-12 478 136 546 0 16 25213 1

2023 1-1 40 13 57 0 14 1-(1) 8]

Totals 48-17 978 312 1357 6 41 58-400 1 1

9 SAVION JACKSON
DL|I6'21280]Sr.
Clayton, N.C. (Clayton)
Pronunciation: SAVE ee ohn

+ Missed the season opener with an injury.
+ Starting defensive end in 2021 and 2022, he had both seasons cut short
with knee injuries.

JACKSON CAREER BESTS

Plays 61 LT (2021)
Tackles 7 LOU (2021)
TFL 2 ECU (2022)
Sacks 1 WFU (2020)
QH 2 BC (2021), LIB (2020)

2023 JACKSON GAME BY GAME STATS

Opp Ply Ht Ast Tot TFL SK QH PBU
@UConn DNP - Injured

JACKSON CAREER STATS

Yr GP-GS Pl Hit Ast  Tot TFL Sk OH PBU
2019 8-0 129 5 3 8 1-1

2020 12-4 4eb 7 13 20 2-8 1-8 2

2021 9-9 369 9 14 23 1.5-2 5

2022 77 261 6 9 15 3-8 2 1
Totals 36-20 1184 27 39 66 7519 1-8 9 1
28 DEMARCUS JONES, I1

RB[5101210 | RS - Jr.

Wendell, N.C. (Wake Forest)

DE. JONES CAREER BESTS

Plays 25 VT (2022)
Rush Attempts 7 CsU (2022)
Rush Yards 39 CSU (2022)
Rec. 2 UCONN (2022)

PLAYER BIOS

Rec. Yds 25 MD (2022)
2023 DE. JONES GAME BY GAME STATS

Opp Pl Att Yds TD Llg RcYds TD LG PASS

@UConn 0 0 O - 0 0 0

DE. JONES CAREER STATS

Year  GP-GS Pl Att  Yds TD LPRec-Yds Lg
2019 4-0 0 - - - -

2020 12-0 0 - - - -

2021 12-0 3 1 1 0 1

2022 13-0 121 23 68 0 12 4-35 25
2023 1-0 14 - - -

Totals 42-0 138 24 69 O 1 435 25
8 ROBERT KENNEDY

NIC 5101193 | Gr.
Jeannette, Pa. (Jeannette/ODU/ECU)

+ Transfer from Old Dominion who won the starting joh at nickel in the spring.

KENNEDY CAREER BESTS

Plays 55 UCONN (2023)
2023 KENNEDY GAME BY GAME STATS

Opp Ply Ht Ast Tot TFL SK_QH INT PBU
*@UConn 55 1 1 2 1

KENNEDY CAREER STATS (AT LACKAWANNA)

Year GP-GS Ht Ast Tot TFL SK _PBU INTFF/FR BK
2018 10 19 7 26 13 1-0 6 322 1/1
2019 11 23 11 34 8527 3.519 9 4 211 1
Totals 21 42 18 60 9530 4519 15 7 32 1
KENNEDY CAREER STATS (AT ECU)

Year GP-GS Ht Ast Tot PBU

2020 5 8 5 13 3

KENNEDY CAREER STATS (AT 0DU)

Year GP-GS Ht Ast Tot  PBU INT FF/FR

2021 4 0 2 2

2022 11 33 18 52 5] 1 2/1

Totals 15 33 21 54 5] 1 2/l

KENNEDY CAREER STATS (AT NC STATE)
Year G-GS Pl Hit Ast Tot TFL Sk PBU OH INT
2023 11 5 1 1 2 1

15 KEYON LESANE
WR|511[195] Sr.
Lumberton, N.C. (Butler)
Pronunciation: KEE yohn luh SAIN

+ Starting receiver who was voted a team captain by his teammates for 2023.

LESANE CAREER BESTS

Plays 57 BC (2022)
Receptions 6 CLEM (2022)
Rec. Yds 71 WF (2022)
Rec. TD 1 WF, UCONN (2022)
Long Rec a4 WF (2022)
Rush Att 2 WCU (2019)
Rush Yds 24 ECU (2019)
KOR 5 BSU (2019)
KOR Yards 100 BSU (2019)
2023 LESANE GAME BY GAME STATS

OPP Pl Rec Yds 1D LP __ Rush 1D KOR
*@UConn 49 2 22 0 12 1 8



GAME 2: NC STATE vs. Notre Dame
LESANE CAREER STATS

Year GP-GS Pl Rec Yds TD LP Rush TD KOR
2019 10-0 77 13 93 0 ee 6-57 0 16-278
2020 9-0 88 3 37 0 20 - - -
2021 12-0 162 8 66 0 13 2-10 - -
2022 13-12 583 31 342 2 qy

2023 1-1 49 2 e 0 1P 18 O -
Totals 45-13 959 57 560 2 qy 9-75 0 16-278
76 PATRICK MATAN

OT|6°4]304|RS-So.

Chevy Chase, Md. (Gonzaga College)

Pronunciation: MATT ann

MATAN CAREER BESTS

Plays 10 FUR (2021)
Pancakes 1 FUR (2021)
MATAN CAREER STATS

Yr GP-GS PI KD PAN Sk

2021 2-0 11 0 1 0

2022 9-0 31 0 1 0

2023 1-0 0 - - -

Totals 12-0 4g 0 2 0

52 TIMOTHY McKAY
oT| 64| 312 | RS - Gr.
Raleigh, N.C. (Wakefield)

+ Semifinalist for the 2022 Campbell Trophy, he is also a nominee
for 2023.

MCKAY CAREER BESTS
Plays 79
Pancakse 8

VT (2022)
FSU (2022)

MCKAY 2023 GAME BY GAME STATS
Opp Ply KD PAN Sk Allow RR
*@UConn 75 3 1

MCKAY CAREER STATS

Yr GP-GS Pl KD PAN Sk RR
2019 3-0 0 0 0 0 NA
2020 3-0 0 0 0 0 NA
2021 12-0 321 11 13 5 NA
2022 13-9 763 12 58 3 NA
2023 11 75 3 0 0 1
Totals 32-10 1158 32 71 8 1

54 DYLAN McMAHON
0G| 64|305|RS-Jr.
Savannah, Ga. (Savannah Christian)

Elite Game grader on the offensive line vs. vs. UConn (85%)

Named to the preseason watch list for the Rimington Trophy.
Voted a team captain by his teammates for 2023.

MCMAHON CAREER BESTS

Plays 102 CLEM (2021)
Pancakes 5] ECU (2022), FUR (2021)
Knockdowns 1 vs. two teams

2023 MCMAHON GAME BY GAME STATS

Opp Ply KD PAN Sk Allow
*@UConn 75 1 1

MCMAHON CAREER STATS

Yr GP-GS Pl KD PAN RR Sk
2018 4-1 101 2 6 0
2020 9-7 bdb 0 15 2.5

PLAYER BIOS
2021 12-12 812 2 23 15
2022 1313 830 5 34 2.5
2023 11 75 1 1 0
Totals 38-34 2363 10 79 6.5

34 DELBERT MIMMS, III
RB|15111215|RS - Jr.
Indianapolis, Ind. (Ben Davis)

+ Scored his first career rushing touchdown in the win over UConn.

MIMMS CAREER BESTS

Plays 2e UCONN (2022)
Rush Att 9 CSU (2022)
Rush Yards 39 CSU (2022)
Rec. 2 UCONN, CSU (2022)
Rec. Yds 50 CSU (2022)
Red. TD 1 UCONN (2023), CSU (2022)

2023 MIMMS GAME BY GAME STATS

Opp Pl Att Yds TD Lg RcYds TD LG

@UConn 8 20 1 8 0-0 - -

MIMMS CAREER STATS

Year GP-S Pl _Att Yds TD LG Rec-Yds D

2019 1-0 0

2020 120 0

2021 120 0 8 47 0 19

2022 130 76 27 113 0 14 5-61 1

2023 1-0 12 8 20 1 8 0-0 -
Totals 39-0 88 43 180 1 19 5-61 1

7 MJ MORRIS

QB 6212101 So.

Carrollton, Ga. (Carrollton)

+ Backup quarterback.

+ High school teammate of 0G Lyndon Cooper.

MORRIS CAREER BESTS

Plays 71 WF (2022)
Completions 20 VT (2022)
Attempts 29 VT (2022)
Pass Yards 265 VT (2022)
Pass TDs 3 WF, VT (2022)
Rush Att. 19 WF (2022)
Rush Yds 43 WF (2022)

2023 MORRIS GAME BY GAME STATS

Opp Ply Cmp-Att Yds Int 1D Lg Pct. Rush-Yds 1D
@UConn DNP

MORRIS CAREER STATS

Year GPS Ply Cmp-Att Yds Int TD Lg Pct. Rsh-Yds-TD
2022 52 215 52-86 648 1 7 44 pBll 49-88-1
44 BRAYDEN NARVESON

K|16°01210| Gr.
Scottsdale, Az.

(Desert Mountain/Iowa St/WKU)
Pronunciation: NAHR veh son

+ Transfer kicker who was named to the preseason watch list for the Groza
Award.

2023 NARVESON GAME BY GAME STATS
OPP Md Miss PAT

*@UConn Ly 50 3-3



GAME 2: NC STATE vs. Notre Dame
NARVESON CAREER STATS (AT WKU)

Year FG-A 029 30-39 40-49 50+ LG PAT Pts
2020 13-14 11 5-5 66 12 53 2727 66
2021 23-29 -7 1112 4-6 1-4 53 72-72 141
2022 1521 5-7 3-4 6-8 12 51 58-59 104
Totals 51-64 1315 19-21 16-20 3-8 53 158-158 311

NARVESON CAREER STATS (AT IOWA STATE)
Year FG-A 028 30-39 40-49 50+ LG PAT Pts
2019 2-4 0-0 0-0 2-4 0-0 48 0-0 6

NARVESON CAREER STATS (AT NC STATE)
Year FG-A 0-28 30-39 40-49 50+ LG PAT Pts
2023 1-2 11 01 44 33 6

99 CADEN NOONKESTER
P|16°6|205]|RS - So.
Waxhaw, N.C. [Marvin Ridge)

+ Starting punter who is a former walk-on.
+ Earned the starter’s job for the last four games of 2022.

NOONKESTER CAREER BESTS

Punts 7 UNC (2022)
Punt Yards 319 UNC (2022)
Punt Avg 46.2 BC (2022)

NOONKESTER 2023 GAME BY GAME STATS
OPP Punt Yds Avg LG 1B I20 50+
*@UConn 3 136 453 Uy 1 1 0

NOONKESTER CAREER STATS
Year GP__ Punt Yds Avg. LG 1B FC I20 50+ Blk
2022 5-4 29 1247  43.0 67 2 16 7 5 0
1
3

2023 11 3 136 45.3 ur 1 0 0
Totals 6-5 32 1383 43.2 67 8 5 0

27 JAYLAND PARKER

LB|6°1|215| RS- So.
Macon, Ga. (Westside)

PARKER CAREER BESTS

Plays 18 CSU (e022)
PARKER 2023 GAME BY GAME STATS

Opp Ply Ht Ast Tot TFL SK QH PBU INT
@UConn Special Teams Only

PARKER CAREER STATS
Year GP-GS Ply Ht Ast Tot PBU
2021 3-0 5 0 © 0
2022 10-0 35 1 0 1
2023 1-0 0 - - - -
Totals 14-0 40 1 0 1

49/65 JACARRIUS PEAK
OT|6'd|285|RS -Fr.
Valdosta, Ga. (Valdosta)

Saw action at tight end vs. UConn, he wears No. 49 when he
comes in at that position.
Appeared on the Netflix Show “Titletown” while in high school.

PEAK CAREER BESTS
Plays 7 UCONN (2023)

PLAYER BIOS

PEAK 2023 GAME BY GAME STATS

Opp Ply KD PAN Sk Allow
*@UConn 7 (TE)

PEAK CAREER STATS

Yr GP-GS PI KD PAN Sk

2023 1-0 7 0 0 0

6 TRENT PENNIX
TE| 63| 235|RS - Gr.
Raleigh, N.C. (Sanderson)

+ Unigue player who has played running back and tight end during his career.
His OC calls him “maybe the most unique player I've ever been around. He's

not this, he’s not that, he’s just himself.”
+ Named to the preseason watch list for the Mackey Award.

PENNIX CAREER BESTS

Plays 35 WFU (2019)
Rushes 9 MAR, GSU (2018)
Rushing Yards i WFU (2019)
Rec. 3 FSU, LOU (2021}, GSU (2018)
Rec. Yards 97 FSU (2021)
Rec. TD 1 vs. many

2023 PENNIX GAME BY GAME STATS
Opp Pl_Att Yds TO Lg YPC RcYds TD LG

@UConn 6 - - - - - -1 O 7

PENNIX CAREER STATS

Year GP-S Pl Att Yds TD Lg YPC RecYds TD LG
2018 40 55 @22 68 O 8 3.0 5-74 1 56
2019 101 151 13 55 0 19 42 7-80 1 32
2020 11-0 15 1 2 0 2 20 311 1 5
2021 121 196 3 48 0 4016.0 17246 3 45
2022 55 176 - - - - - 8-111 2 27
2023 10 6 - - - - - 1-7 0 7
Totals 43-7 588 38 1rY3 0 40 4.4 41-528 8 b6

33 JORDAN POOLE
LB| 601225 | RS - So.
Oakboro, N.C. (W. Stanly)

2023 POOLE GAME BY GAME STATS

Opp Ply Ht Ast Tot TFL SK QH PBU INT
@UConn 0o 1 0 1

POOLE CAREER STATS

Year  GP-GS Pl Ht Ast  Tot

2021 3-0 8] 0 O 0

2022 13-0 18 3 3 6

2023 1-0 0 1 0O 1

Totals 17-0 18 4 3 7

97 NOAH POTTER

DE| 6’6 | 274 | Gr.

Mentor, Ohio (Mentor/Ohio St./Cincinatti)

+ Transferred from Cincinnati in January.

POTTER 2023 GAME BY GAME STATS

Opp Ply Ht Ast Tot TFL SK QH PBU INT

@UConn 13 0 0 0

POTTER CAREER STATS (AT CINCINNATI)
Year GP-GS Ht Ast Tot TFL SK _QBH FF/FR
2022 121 7 11 184-22 25-13 5 11




GAME 2: NC STATE vs. Notre Dame

POTTER CAREER STATS (AT OHIO STATE)
Year GP-GS Ply Ht Ast Tot

2018 4-0 1 1 2

2020 4-0 0 1 1

POTTER CAREER STATS (AT NC STATE)
Year GP-GS Ply Ht Ast Tot TFL SK

2023 1-0 13 0 0 O

QBH _ FF/FR

4 CECIL POWELL
SAF | 6°01 210 | RS - Jr.
Ft. Lauderdale, Fla. [Piper)

+ Saw his first action since 2020 in the season opener, he has sat out the past
two seasons with an injury.

POWELL CAREER BESTS

Plays 73 LIB (2020)
Tackles 8 UNC (2019)
PBU 2 PITT (2020)
Receptions 3 FSU (2019)
Rec. Yards 22 FSU (2019)

2023 POWELL GAME BY GAME STATS
OPP Pl Ht Ast Tot
@UConn Special Teams Only

POWELL CAREER STATS

Year  GP-GS Pl Ht Ast  Tot TFL PBU Rec Lg FF
2019 10-0 131 10 B 16 0.50 4-30 9
2020 11-5 497 32 15 47 359 [ 1
2023 1-0 0 - - -

Totals 22-5 628 4z 21 B3 4-9 4 4-30 9 1

13 TREVALI PRICE
DE| 64| 272 | RS - So.
Lincolnton, N.C. (N. Lincoln)

+ Earned his first career start in the win at UConn.

PRICE CAREER BESTS

Plays 39 BC (2022)
Tackles 4 BC (2022)
2023 PRICE GAME BY GAME STATS

OPP Pl Ht Ast Tot TFL Sk QH FF/FR
*@Conn 38 - - -

PRICE CAREER STATS

Year  GP-GS Pl Ht Ast  Tot TFL Sk QH FF/FR

2022 13-0 350 4 11 15 156 1-5 5 01

2023 1-1 38 - - -

Totals 14-1 388 4 11 15 156 1-5 5 01

20 KENDRICK RAPHAEL

RB 5111190 | Fr.
Naples, Fla. (Naples)

+ True freshman running back who saw action vs. UConn.

2023 RAPHAEL GAME BY GAME STATS
Opp Pl Att Yds TD Llg Rc-Yds TD LG
@UConn 5 0 0 0 -

RAPHAEL CAREER STATS
Year GP-GS Pl _Att Yds TD LP
2023 1-0 5 0 0o o -

PLAYER BIOS
4 PORTER ROOKS
WR|61]195] Jr.
Charlotte, N.C. (Myers Park)
ROOKS CAREER BESTS
Plays 35 GT (2020)
Rec. 5 UCONN (2022), FSU (2021)
Rec. Yards 58 MSU (2021)
Rec.TD 1 UCONN (2022)
Long Rec. 37 MSU (2021)

2023 ROOKS GAME BY GAME STATS

OPP Pl Rec Yds D LP _Rush
@UConn 29 2 18 0 10 -
ROOKS CAREER STATS

Year  GP-GS Pl _Rec Yds TO YPR LP Rush
2020 12-0 290 24 276 0 115 33 2-1
2021 12-0 256 23 298 0128 37 0-0
2022 13-0 275 19 161 1 85 18

2023 1-0 29 2 18 0 90 10 -
Totals 38-0 850 68 743 1108 37 2-1
80 BRADLEY ROZNER

WR 64| 200 | Gr.
Needville, Texas. (Needville/Rice)

+ Transfer from Rice who is in his eighth season of eligibility (only the third
eight+ year player in NCAA history).
+ Named to the preseason watch list for the Biletnikoff Award.

ROZNER CAREER BESTS

Plays 25 UCONN (2023)

2023 ROZNER GAME BY GAME STATS
OPP Pl Rec Yds 1D LP

@UConn 25 1 14 0 14

ROZNER CAREER STATS (AT RICE)

Year GP _Rec Yds TD LG Avg.
2019 12 55 770 5 55 14.0
2021 1 2 30 0 0 15.0
2022 13 44 876 10 78 19.9
Totals 26 1011676 15 78 16.6

ROZNER CAREER STATS (AT NC STATE)

Year  GP-GS Ply Rec Yds TD LG Avag.

2019 1-0 25 1 14 0 14 14.0

2 JAYLON SCOTT
LBI16°11225] Sr.
Shelby, N.C. (Shelby)

+ Most experienced player on the defense in terms of games played with 44,
+ Starter at SLB.

SCOTT CAREER BESTS

Plays 0 KY (2020)
Tackles 8 ECU (2022)
TFL 1 KY (2020])
Interceptions 1 DUKE (2020)
2023 SCOTT GAME BY GAME STATS

OPP Pl Ht Ast Tot TFL Sk QH PBU

*@UConn 55 3 0 3

SCOTT CAREER STATS



GAME 2: NC STATE vs. Notre Dame

Year GP-GS Pl Ht Ast Tot TFL Sk OQH PBU INT
2019 6-0 80 4 6 10 1 1

2020 12-1 148 12 4 16 1-2 1-17
2021 12-6 382 12 18 30 4-17  e-12 1 1

20ee2 13-2 177 9 11 20 1-2 2

2023 1-1 55 3 0 3 - - -

Totals  44-10 842 4o 39 79 6-21 e-12 4 2 11
14 CEDD SEABROUGH

TE| 64| 245 | RS - So.

Swainsboro, Ga. (Swainshoro)

C. SEABROUGH CAREER BESTS

Plays 58 CLEM (2022)
Rec. 2 UNC, SYR (2022)
Rec. Yds 27 UNC (2022)
Rec. TD 1 CLEM (2022)

2023 C. SEABROUGH GAME BY GAME STATS
Opp PI Rc-Yds D LG
® UConn 2 - - -

C. SEABROUGH CAREER STATS

Year GP-GS Ply Rec Yds 1D
2022 133 375 9 56 1
2023 1-0 2 0 0 0
Totals 14-3 377 9 56 1

48 FRED SEABROUGH
TE|6'd | 230 | RS - So.
Swainsboro, Ga. (Swainsboro)

2023 F. SEABROUGH GAME BY GAME STATS
Opp Pl Rc-Yds 0 LG
@UConn 0 - - -

F. SEABROUGH CAREER STATS

Year GP-GS Ply Rec Yds TD
e0e2 130 15 0 O 0
2023 1-0 - - - -

Totals 14-0 15 0O O 0

91 JOE SHIMKO
LS| 6’01230 Gr.
Belmar, N.J. (Wall Township)

+ Most game-experienced play on the team - he has been the Wolfpack’s long
snapper in 50 career games.

+ In 483 career snaps, has never had a bad one.

- Named to the preseason watch list for the Weurffel Trophy, the Patrick
Mannelly Award and the AllState Good Works Team.

+ Has raised over S400k for charity in the past two summers, he has donated

over $50k to GiGi's Playhouse in Raleigh.

SHIMKO CAREER BESTS

Snaps 14 UVa (2020)
Long Snaps 8 VT (2022), WFU (2019)
Short Snaps 8 UVa (2020)
SHIMKO CAREER STATS

Year GP-GS Ply LgSn Sh. Sn

2019 12-0 0 57 52

2020 12-0 0 52 62

2021 12-0 0 65 66

2022 13-0 0 62 59

2023 1-0 0 3 5

Totals 50-0 0 239 244

PLAYER BIOS
85 ANTHONY SMITH
WR | 621195 | RS-So.
Huntington, Md. (Huntington)

A. SMITH CAREER BESTS

Plays 38 CSU (2022)
Rec. 4 UNC (2020)
Receiving Yards 63 UNC (2020)
Rec. TD 1 vs. 3 teams
2023 SMITH GAME BY GAME STATS

OPP Pl Rec Yds 1D LP

@Uconn DNP

A. SMITH CAREER STATS

Year GP-GS Ply Rec Yds TD LP

2020 8-0 31 5 69 1 30

2021 12-0 49 4 97 1 q4

2022 4-0 76 2 58 1 40

Totals 24-0 156 11 224 3 q4

90 COLLIN SMITH

PK |59 195 | RS - Jr.

Gibsonville, N.C. (E. Guilford)

+ Handles kickoff duties.

2023 C. SMITH GAME BY GAME STATS

OPP KO Yds Avg 1B 0B FGM Missed
@UConn 4 260 65.0 3 0 - -

C. SMITH CAREER STATS

Year GP-GS KO Yds Avg TB OB FGM FGA PAT

2020 10 1 61 610 0 1

2021 13-0 71 4480 634 40 3 1 2 11

2023 1-0 4 260 B65.0 3 0 - - -

Totals 15-0 76 4811 63.3 43 4 1 2 11

82 TERRELL TIMMONS, Jr
WR 1621190 | So.
Greenshboro, N.C. (N. Guilford)

+ Earned his first career start in the win over UConn.

TIMMONS CAREER BESTS

Plays 18 UCONN (2022)
Receptions 2 VT (2022)
Rec. Yards 51 VT (2022)
TD Rec. 1 UNC (2022)

2023 TIMMONS GAME BY GAME STATS
OPP Pl Rec Yds 1D LP
*UConn 34 1 18 0 10

TIMMONS CAREER STATS

Year GP-GS Pl Rec Yds TD YPR LP
2022 8-0 87 3 79 0 26.0 43
2023 11 34 1 18 0 18.0 10
Totals 10-1 12 4 97 0 243 43



GAME 2: NC STATE vs. Notre Dame

29 CHRIS TOUDLE
TEI64]1235|RS-Gr.

Wilmington, N.C. (Hoggard)
Pronunciation: TOO duhl

+ Starting tight end.

TOUDLE CAREER BESTS

Plays u1 LT (2021)
Receptions 4 FSU (2021)
Rec. Yards ug FSU (2021)
Rec. TD 1 vs. many
Long Rec. 27 CSU (2022))

2023 TOUDLE GAME BY GAME STATS
OPP Pl Rec Yds 1D LP
*@UConn 36 0 0 0 -

TOUDLE CAREER STATS

Year GP-GS Pl Rec  Yds 1D LP
2020 8-0 39 0 0 0 -
2021 12-3 288 19 190 4 20
2022 10-3 178 11 130 1 27
2023 1-1 36 0 0 - -
Totals 317 541 30 320 5 27

1 DAVIN VANN
pLie2|2721Jr.
Cary, N.C. (Cary)

+ Honored with the No. 1 jersey for 2023, Dave Doeren says he ‘plays with one
speed.

VANN CAREER BESTS

Plays 78 UNC (2022)
Tackles 5 UNC (2022), WFU (2021)
TFL 2 UNC, UCONN (2022)
Sack 1 VS. many
QBH 5 LT (2021)
2023 VANN GAME BY GAME STATS

Opp Ply Ht Ast Tot TFL SK PBU CFR QH INT
*@UConn 41 2 3 5 1.3 13 - - - -

VANN CAREER STATS
Year GP-GS Pl Hit Ast Tot TEL
2020 50 27 2 0 2

SK OBH PBU FF

2021 12 364 9 17 26 4524 423 9 3
2022 1313 628 17 16 33 840 4529 10 11
2023 11 m 2 3 5 13 13 - - -
Totals 30-161060 30 38 66 13567 9555 19 4 1
11 JUICE VEREEN

TEIG6d4 | 214 | Fr.

Havelock, N.C. (Havelock)

2023 VEREEN GAME BY GAME STATS

QPP Pl Rec  Yds 1D LP

*@UConn 7 0 0 0 -

VEREEN CAREER STATS
Year GP-GS Pl Rec  Yds 1D LP
2023 1-0 7 0 0 0 -

PLAYER BIOS
3 AYDAN WHITE
CB|16°01185 ] Jr.
Asheville, N.C. [Christ School)

+ First-team All-ACC performer in 2022.
- Named to the preseason watch lists for the Bednarik, Nagurski and Thorpe
Awards for 2023.

+ Has six career interceptions, the highest mark on the team.

WHITE CAREER BESTS

Plays 84 GT (2020)
Tackles 4 LT (2021}, GT (2020)
PBU 2 LOU (2021)
INT 2 TTU (2022)
2023 WHITE GAME BY GAME STATS

Opp Ply Ht Ast Tot TFL Sk PBU INT
WHITE CAREER STATS

Year GP-GS Pl Hit Ast Tot TFL PBU _INT

2020 81 210 6 1 7 1 10

2021 102 252 9 2 11 5 10

2022 13-12 751 36 10 46 4-17 1-8 9 4-84

2023 11 55 1 2 3 1

Totals 32-16 1268 52 15 67 4-17 1-8 16 6-84

11 PAYTON WILSON
LB | 6’4 | 242 | RS - Gr.
Hillsborough, N.C. [Orange)

+ Pulled down his fourth career interception in the win over UConn.

+ Has 15 career double-figure tackle outputs, including leading the Pack with
10 in the sason opener.

+ Finalist for the Comeback Player of the Year Award in 2022 after he
overcame injuries to play and start in 11 games.

+ On the preseason watch lists for the Bednarik and Butkus Awards.

WILSON CAREER BESTS

Plays 87 MIA (2020)
Tackles 19 Duke (2020)
TFL 4 WFU (2020)
Sacks 2 MD, VT (2022)
INT 2 Duke (2020)
2023 WILSON GAME BY GAME STATS

Opp Ply Ht Ast Tot TFL SK PBU CF/R QH INT
*@UConn 55 8 2 10 1-3 1 1-4
WILSON CAREER STATS

Year GP-GS Ply Ht Ast Tot TFL Sk PBU QH CF/R INT
2019 11-1 365 36 33 69 4-4 3 1 1-16
2020 10-10 661 57 51 108 11.5-43 3.521 1 6 2-3
2021 22 5l 2 3 5 1.5-4 1-3

2022 11-11 634 39 44 83 12.5-57 4.5-43 3 7

2023 11 55 8 2 10 1-3 1 1-4
Totals 35-25 1766 142 133 275 30.5-111 9-67 8 14 4-23



GAME 2: NC STATE vs. Notre Dame PLAYER BIOS
OTHERS TO SEE ACTION

Name CN ND VMI
Bonner, Kamel ST
Cisse, Brandon ST
Edmundson, Darius ST

Hinton, Renté ST
Matan, Pat ST
McCabe, Matt 3
Mitchell, Reid 9
Wright, Torren ST

SPECIAL TEAMS SNAPS
Name C
Ashford
Baldwin
Belton
Betty
Bonner
Boykin
Brown
Carter
Cisse
Coit
Crabtree
Eason
Edmundson
Fitzgerald
Fordham
Gray
Harris
Hinton
Houston
D. Jones
Lesane
Matan
McCabe
McKay
Mimms
Narveson
Noonkester
Parker
Poole
Powell
Rooks
Scott, J
Seabrough, C
Seabrough F
Shimko
Smith, C
Wilson
Wright

—
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2023 Statistics

2023 STATISTICS

(1-0 overall, 0-0 Atlantic Coast Conference)

Date  W-L Score  Opponent (NCSU RK] Att./Time TV Rusher (Att-Yds-TD) Passer (C-A-Yds-TD-I) Receiver (Rec-Yds-TD)  Tackler (Tkl)
8/31 W ed-14 @ UCONN 36,526 CBSSN  Armstrong (18-96-2) Armstrong (17-26-155-0-0)  Concepcion (4-36-1) Wilson (10)
MISCELLANEOUS STATISTICS IN THE RED ZONE
Third Down Conversions

1st ond 3rd Uth o7 Totals Offense No. Scores Defense No. Scores
NC State 3-3 25 2-4 13 - 8-15 UCONN 3 3 UCONN 1 1
Opponents 13 0-2 12 2-5 - 4-12

Fourth Down Conversions

st 2nd 3rd Uth 0T Totals
NC State 0-0 0-0 0-0 01 - 01
Opponents 1-1 0-0 0-0 1-1 - 22

Time of Possession
1st 2nd 3rd Uth Game

NC State 6:14 9:16 10:17 8:13 34:00
Opponents 8:46 544 443 6:47 26:00

Scoring in the Red Zone
Poss 1D FG 10 MFG Totals
NC State 3 3 0 0 0 33
Opponents 1 1 0 0 0 1-1

2023 GAME-BY-GAME STARTERS

OFF.__ UCONN ND VMI Virginia Louisville Marshall Duke Clemson Miami WF VT UNC
LT Belton

LG Carter

C McMahon
RG Eason

RT McKay

QB Armstrong
RB Houston

TE Toudle

IWR  Concepcion
X Timmons

z Lesane

PK Narveson
DEF.  UCONN ND VMI Virginia Louisville Marshall Duke Clemson Miami WF VT UNC
DE Vann

NT Clark

DE Jackson
SAM  Scott

MLB  Betty

WLB  Wilson

NIC Kennedy

CB Battle

SAF Boykin

SAF Harris

CB White

P Noonkester



2023 Statistics

Game by Game Stats (NC State totals on top)

UCONN Virginia Mar Duke  Clemson Miami
Total Offense 364
273
Plays 72
53
Yards/Play 51
5.2
Yards Rushing 209
160
Rush Attempts 46
26
Yards Passing 155
113
Pass Attempts 26
27
Pass Completions 17
14
Had Intercepted O
1
Comp. Pct. .654
519
First Downs 23
15

Total Touchdowns 3

2
Rush/Pass/Return3/0/0

2/0/0

Poss. Time 34:.00

26:00

3rd Down Conv. 8-15

4-12

Punts-Yds. 3-136

6-290

Punt Avg. 453

u8.3

Fumbles-Lost 0-0
0-0

Total Turnovers 0
1

Penalties-Yds. 1-5
6-61

Punt Ret.-Yds.-TDO-0-0
0-0-0

KO Ret.-Yds.-TD3-87-0
1-29-0

INT Ret.-Yds.-TD 1-4-0
0-0-0

Sacks By-Yds.  2-10
1-4



2023 Statistics

PARTICIPATION

2023 2023 Career

Name, Pos UCONN NO VMI Vir lou Mar Duke Clem Mia WE VT ___UNC Tot. GP-GS GP-GS
Allen, Michael - RB 20 20 1-0 8-0
Armstrong, Brennan - QB 15 75 1-1 4e-32
Ashford, Rakeim - SAF ST ST 1-0 £8-1
Baldwin, Jakalbe - WR ST ST 1-0 3-0
Battle, Shyheim, CB 55 55 1-1 39-29
Belton, Anthony - OT 75 75 11 16-9
Betty, Devon - LB 43 43 1-1 34-5
Bonner, Kamal - LB ST ST 1-0 1-0
Boykin, Devan - SAF 48 48 1-1 35-1
Brown, Sean - SAF 49 49 1-0 18-0
Carter, Anthony - 0G 75 75 1-1 9-2
Cisse, Brandon - CB ST ST 1-0 1-0
Clark, C.J.- DT 37 37 1-1 3112
Cleveland, Brandon - DL 16 16 1-0 7-0
Coit, Jalen - WR 5 5 1-0 9-0
Concepcion, Kevin - WR 4] 4] 1-1 1-1
Cooper, Lyndon - C INJ 0 0-0 6-0
Crabtree, Joshua - WR ST ST 1-0 5-0
Easan, Derrick - 0G 12 12 1-1 43-12
Edmunsan, Darius - SAF ST ST 1-0 1-0
Eiizgﬂald_Bjﬁhoo - SAF 16 16 1-0 1-0
Fardham, Caden - LB 2 1-0 17-0

Gray, Julian - WR 30 30 1-0 18-0
Harris, Jakeen - SAF 5 5 1-1 4r-21
Hibbler, Red - DL 12 12 1-0 1-0
Hinton, Rente - CB ST ST 1-0 1-0
Houstan, Jardan - RB 40 40 1-1 49-17
Jackson, Savion - DE INJ 0 0-0 36-20
Jones, Demarcus - RB 14 14 1-0 4e-0
Kennedy, Robert - NIC 55 55 11 1-1
Lesane, Keyon - WR 49 49 1-1 4513
Matan, Patrick - OT ST ST 1-0 12-0
Macabe, Matt- OL ST ST 1-0 1-0
McKay, Timathy - 0T 75 75 1-1 3P-10
McMahan, Dylan - 0G 75 75 1-1 39-34
Mimms, Delbert - RB 12 12 1-0 39-0
Mitchell, Reid - TE ST ST 1-0 1-0
Moarris, MJ - QB DNP 0 0-0 52
Narvesan, Brayden - K ST ST 1-0 1-0
Noonkester, Caden - P ST ST 1-0 6-5
Parker, Jayland - LB ST ST 1-0 14-0
Peak, Jacarrius - OL 7 7 1-0 1-0
Pennix, Trent - TE 6 6 1-0 43-7
Paoole, Jordan - 1B ST ST 1-0 17-0
Potter, Noah - DL 13 13 1-0 1-0
Powell, Cecil - CB ST ST 1-0 2P-5
Price, Trevali - DE 38 38 1-1 14-1
Raphael, Kendrick - RB 5 5 1-0 1-0
Rooks, Parter - WR 29 29 1-0 38-0
Rozner, Bradley - WR 25 25 1-0 1-0
Scott, Jaylon - 1B 55 55 1-1 44-10
Seahrough, Cedd - TE 2 2 1-0 14-3
Seabrough, Fred - TE ST ST 1-0 14-0
Shimko, Joe - LS ST ST 1-0 50-0
Smith, Anthony - WR DNP DNP 0-0 24-0
Smith, Colin - PK ST ST 1-0 15-0
Timmons Jr,, Terrell - WR 34 34 1-1 10-1
Toudle, Chris - TE 36 36 1-1 31-7
Vann, Davin - DT 4 41 1-1 30-16
Vereen, Juice - TE 7 7 1-0 1-0
White, Aydan - CB 55 55 1-1 32-16
Wilson, Payton - LB 55 55 1-1 35-25
Wright, Torren - LB ST ST 1-0 1-0




EXPLOSIVE PLAYS (2023)

NC STATE
Name No. D Rush Rec
Allen 1 1
Armstrong 1 1
Houston 1 1
Mimms 1 1
Totals 4 4
EXPLOSIVE TOUCHDOWNS (0)
Yds.  Play Player(s) Game
EXPLOSIVE PASSES - 20+ yards (0)
UCONN 0

EXPLOSIVE RUSHES - 10 or more yards (4)

UCONN Armstrong n
Houston 15
Allen 18
Mimms 16

NC STATE EXPLOSIVE PLAYS BY GAME

Opponent Run+10  Pass+20 Total TDs
UCONN 4 0 4 0
Totals 4 0 4 0

OPPONENT EXPLOSIVEPLAYSBY GAME
Opponent Run+10  Pass +20 Total TDs

UCONN 4 1 5 1

Totals 4 1 5 1

EXPLOSIVE PLAYS



2023-24 NC State Football

Game Results

Page 1/1

as of Sep 01, 2023

All games
Team Results
Date Opponent Score Overall Conf Time Attend
08/31/2023 at UConn W 24-14 1-0 0-0 3:.07 36526

@ LIVESTATS
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2023-24 NC State Football

Overall Team Statistics
All games

Page 1/2
as of Sep 01, 2023

Team Statistics

NCSU OPP

Scoring 24 14
Points per game 24.0 14.0
Points Off Turnovers 0 0
First Downs 23 15
Rushing 11 9
Passing 10 6
Penalty 2 0
Rushing Yardage 209 160
Yards gained rushing 224 174
Yards lost rushing 15 14
Rushing attempts 46 26
Average per rush 4.5 6.2
Average per game 209.0 160.0
TDs Rushing 3 2
Passing Yardage 155 113
Comp-Att-Int 17-26-0 14-27-1
Average per pass 6.0 4.2
Average per catch 9.1 8.1
Average per game 155.0 113.0
TDs Passing 0 0
Total offense 364 273
Total plays 72 53
Average per play 51 5.2
Average per game 364.0 273.0
Kick returns: #-Yards 3-87 1-29
Punt returns: #-Yards 0-0 0-0
Int returns: #-Yards 14 0-0
Kick return average 29.0 29.0
Punt return average 0.0 0.0
Int return average 4.0 0.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 1-5 6-61
Average per game 5.0 61.0
Punts-Yards 3-136 6-290
Average per punt 45.3 48.3
Net punt average 38.7 41.7
Kickoffs-Yards 4-260 3-176
Average per kick 65.0 58.7
Net kick average 39.0 29.7
Time of possession / game 34:00 25:60
3rd-down conversion 8/15 4/12
3rd-down pct 53% 33%
4rd-down conversion 0/1 2/2

@ LIVESTATS
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2023-24 NC State Football
Overall Team Statistics

Page 2/2

as of Sep 01, 2023

All games
NCSU OoPP
4rd-down pct 0% 100%
Sacks by-Yards 2-10 1-4
Misc Yards 0 0
Touchdowns scored 3 2
Field goals - attempts 1-2 0-0
On-Side kicks 0-0 0-0
Red-zone scores (3-3) 100% (1-1) 100%
Red-zone touchdowns (3-3) 100% (1-1) 100%
PAT-attempts (3-3) 100% (2-2) 100%
2-point conversion-attempts (0-0) 0% (0-0) 0%
Attendance 0 36526
Games / Avg per game 0/0 1/36526
Neutral site games - 0/0
Score by Periods
Team 1st| 2nd| 3rd| 4th| OT| TOT
NC State 7 3 14 0 0 24
Opponents 7 0 7 0 0 14

@ LIVESTATS
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2023-24 NC State Football

Individual Statistics Page 1/2

as of Sep 01, 2023

All games
Rushing Punt Returns
Player gp| atti gain loss: neti avg: tdi Igi avg/g| |Player no. yds avg td g
Brennan Armstrong 1 19¢ 101 5 9%: 51i 2¢ 11 96.0| |Total 0 0 0.0 0 0
Jordan Houston 1| 13 62 5: 57 44 0i 15: 57.0| |Opponents 0 0 0.0 0 0
Michael Allen 1| 4 30 o 30 75 0 18 300 ' ' '
Delbert Mimms 1| 8 23i 3i 20i 25i 1i 16; 20.0| Interceptions
Keyon Lesane 1 1 8 0 8: 80! 0 8.0( [Player no. yds avg td Ig
Team 1 1 0 2 -2 -2.08 0 -2.0| |Payton Wilson 1 4 4.0
Total 1| 46: 224: 15; 209: 4.5 3: 18: 209.0| |Total 1 a4 4.0 0 a4
Opponents 1| 26] 174] 14 160 6.2] 2. 71 160.0| |opponents 0 0 0.0 0 0
Passing Kick Returns
Player gp | effic; comp-att-int; pct; ydsitd: lg; avg/g| (player no. yds avg td Ig
Brennan Armstrong 1] 1155 17-26-0; 65.4: 155; 0i 19: 155.0| |julian Gray 3 87 29.0 0 40
Total 1| 115.5 17-26-0: 65.4: 155: 0: 19: 155.0( |Total 3 87 29.0 0 40
Opponents 1| 79.6.  14-27-1: 51.9 113} 0: 25  113.0| |Opponents 1 20 20.0° 0! 29
Receiving Fumble Returns
Player gp no yds avgi td Ig avg/g( |Player no. yds avg td Ig
Kevin Concepcion 1 4 36 9.0 0 12 36.0( |Total 0 0 0.0 0 0
Michael Allen 1 3 27 9.0 0 19 27.0 Opponents 0 0 oo 0 0
Porter Rooks 1 2 18 9.0 0 10 18.0
Keyon Lesane 1 2 22 11.0 0 12 22.0
Julian Gray 1 2 14 7.0 0 9 14.0
Trent Pennix 1 1 7 7.0 0 7 7.0
Jordan Houston 1 1 -1 -1.0 0 0 -1.0
Bradley Rozner 1 1 14 14.0 0 14 14.0
Terrell Timmons Jr. 1 1 18 18.0 0 18 18.0
Total 1 17 155 9.1 0 19 155.0
Opponents 1| 14 1130 81 o 25 1130

@ LIVESTATS
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2023-24 NC State Football
Individual Statistics

All games

Page 2/2
as of Sep 01, 2023

Scoring Total Offense
PAT Player g |plays:rush:pass:total: avg/g
Player td: fg |kick: rush: rcv: pass| dxp: saf: pts| |Brennan Armstrong |1 |45 96 155 251 (251.0
Brennan Armstrong 2 - - - - - -i 12| [Jordan Houston 1|13 57 0 57 :57.0
Brayden Narveson - 1-2( 3-3 - - -i -1 6| |Michael Allen 14 30 0 30 :30.0
Delbert Mimms 1 - - - - - -i 6| |Delbert Mimms 1|8 20 0 20 :20.0
Total 3:1-23-3 0. 0 O 0 O 24||KeyonLesane 111 8 0 8 8.0
Opponents 2 0-0 | 2-2 0. 0 0| 0 O0: 14| |Team 1[0 -2 0 2 i-2.0
Total 1|72 209 155 364 :364.0
Field Goals Opponents 1(53 160 113 273 273.0
Player fg: pct.|01-19:20-29:30-39:40-49:50-99| Ig:blk
Brayden Narveson:1-2:50.0| 0-0 i 0-0 : 0-0 i 1-1 i 0-1 |44 0| Punting
Opponents 0-0. 0.0/ 0-0 0-0 00 00 0-0 0 of|Player no. yds avg Ig ‘tb fci20:50+ blk
Caden Noonkester |3 [136 453 :47:1:2:1 (0 0
FG Sequence Total 3 (13645347121 0 0
Team Name NC State Opponents Opponents 6 (290 48.3:58.2.2.3 2 0
UConn 50,(44)
Kickoffs
Numbers in (parentheses) indicate field goal was made Player no. de avg tbiobiretn net ydln
Collin Smith |4 [260 :65.0 :3 :0
Total 4 (260 :65.0 3.0 1 39 26
Opponents (3 (176 58.7 0 0 3 29.7 35
All Purpose
Player g | rushi rcvi pri kri iri total: avg/g
Julian Gray 1 0 14 0¢ 87 0i 101: 101.0
Brennan Armstrong| 1 96 0: 0 0: 0 96 96.0
Michael Allen 1 30 27¢ 0 0i 0 57 57.0
Jordan Houston 1 57 18 0 0i 0 56 56.0
Kevin Concepcion | 1 0 36 0 0i 0 36 36.0
Keyon Lesane 1 8 22: 0 0i 0 30 30.0
Delbert Mimms 1 20 0: 0 0i 0 20 20.0
Porter Rooks 1 0 18: 0 0: 0 18 18.0
Terrell Timmons Jr. | 1 0 18: 0 0: 0 18 18.0
Bradley Rozner 1 0 14: 0 0: 0 14 14.0
Trent Pennix 1 0 0 0i 0 7 7.0
Payton Wilson 1 0 0 0i 4 4 4.0
Team 1 -2 0 0i 0 -2 -2.0
Total 1| 209: 155: O: 87: 4: 455: 455.0
Opponents 1| 160 113 0 29 0 302 302.0

=
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2023-24 NC State Football

, Page 1/1
Passing Game-by-Game as of Sep 01, 2023

All games
#5 Brennan Armstrong Comp:Attiint: PctYards:TD:Long:Sacked: Effic.
UConn 17:26: 0: 65.4: 155: 0: 19 1-4: 115.5
Totals 17:26: 0:65.4; 155: 0: 19 1-4 :115.5

@ LIVESTATS

BY GENIUS SPORTS




Rushing/Receiving Game-by-Game

2023-24 NC State Football

All games

Page 1/1
as of Sep 01, 2023

Rushing

Player No-Yds/TD| UConn
Brennan Armstrong: 19-96/2 |19-96/2
Jordan Houston 13-57/0 |13-57/0
Delbert Mimms 8-20/1 8-20/1
Michael Allen 4-30/0 4-30/0
Keyon Lesane 1-8/0 1-8/0
Receiving

Player No-Yds/TD|UConn
Kevin Concepcion 4-36/0 |4-36/0
Michael Allen 3-27/0 |3-27/0
Keyon Lesane 2-22/0 |2-22/0
Porter Rooks 2-18/0 |2-18/0
Julian Gray 2-14/0 [2-14/0
Terrell Timmons Jr.: 1-18/0 |[1-18/0
Bradley Rozner 1-14/0 |1-14/0
Trent Pennix 1-7/0 1-7/0
Jordan Houston 1--1/0 1--1/0

@ LIVESTATS
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2023-24 NC State Football
Overall Defense Statistics
All games

Page 1/1

as of Sep 01, 2023

Team Defense

Tackles

Sacks

Pass defense

Fumbles

blkd

##

Player

Q
T

tot

tfl/yds

no-yds

int-yds

brup

qbh

fr-yds: ff

kick: saf
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Payton Wilson

=
o

1-3

14

1

1

Davin Vann
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26

Devon Betty

Aydan White

Shyheim Battle

RPINIRPIWIN| g

Jaylon Scott

Sean Brown

Devan Boykin

Brandon Cleveland

Robert Kennedy

Bishop Fitzgerald
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Jakeen Harris
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Jordan Poole
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Caden Fordham

C.J. Clark

Red Hibbler
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2023-24 NC State Football Page 1/1

Team Game-by-Game as of Sep 01, 2023
All games
Rushing Receiving Passing Kick Returns el tot
Returns
Date Opponentno.. ydsitd Ig|no.; ydsitd: lg/cmp-att-int: ydsitd: Igno.iyds:td: Igno.ydsitd lg| off
08/31/2023:atUConn |46:209:3:18|17:155:0:19 17-26-0: 155:0:19| 3:87:0:40| 0: 0:0:0| 364
NC State 46:209:3:18|17:155:0:19 17-26-0 155:0 19| 3. 87 040 0. 0 0:0|364
Opponents 26 160 2 71|14 113 0 25| 14-27-1:113.0.25| 1 29 029/ 0 0. 0.0(273
NC State Averages

Games | Avg/rush | Avg/ catch Pass effic KR avg | PR avg All purpose avg/game Total offense avg/game

1 4.5 9.1 115.5 29.0 0.0 455.0 364.0
PAT
Tackles Sacks | Fumble | Pass Defense |blkd off
attempts
Date Opponent| ua: a:total: tfl-yds|no-yds| ff:fr-yds|int-yds:qbh:brup| kick|kick:rush:rcv|saf:t/o: pts
08/31/2023:atUConn [30:16: 46: 4.0-14| 2-10(0: 0-0 1-4: 0 6 O0f33 0: 0| 0: 0:24
NC State 30:16: 46:4.0-14| 2-10|0: 0-0 14: 0 6| 0|3-3 0: 0| 0. 0:24
Opponents 46:28 74.7.0-14| 1-4/0 00/ 00 1. 3| 022, 0 0/ 0 014
Punting Field Goals Kickoffs

Date Opponent [no.;. yds: avg:long:blkd:th: fc: 50+:i20| md-att: long: blkd|no.: yds: avg:tb:ob
08/31/2023 ; at UConn 3: 136: 45.3: 47 0:1:2: 0: 1 1-2: 44 0| 4: 260: 65.0:3: 0
NC State 3:136: 45.3;: 47 0:1:2;: 0: 1 1-2: 44 0 4:260:65.0.3: 0
Opponents 6290483 58 022 2 3| 00 O Of 3176 58.7 0. 0

@ LIVESTATS

BY GENIUS SPORTS
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Opponents Game-by-Game as of Sep 01, 2023
All games
Rushing Receiving Passing Kick Returns el tot
Returns
Date Opponentno.. ydsitd Ig|no.; ydsitd: lg/cmp-att-int: ydsitd: Igno.iyds:td: Igno.ydsitd lg| off
08/31/2023 :atUConn |26 160:2:71(14:113:0:25 14-27-1:113:0: 25| 1:29:0:29| 0: 0:0:0]| 273
Opponents 26:160:2:71(14:113:0:25 14-27-1 113:0:25| 1:29 0:29| 0. 0 0 0|273
NC State 46 209 3 18|17 155:0.19| 17-26-0 1550 19| 3 87 0 40| 0 0 0:0|364
Opponents Averages

Games | Avg/rush | Avg/ catch Pass effic | KRavg | PR avg All purpose avg/game Total offense avg/game

1 6.2 8.1 79.6 29.0 0.0 302.0 273.0
PAT
Tackles Sacks | Fumble | Pass Defense |blkd off
attempts
Date Opponent| ua: a:total: tfl-yds|no-yds| ff:fr-yds|int-yds:qbh:brup| kick|kick:rush:rcv|saf:t/o: pts
08/31/2023:atUConn [ 46:28: 74: 7.0-14 1-410: 0-0 0-0: 1 31 022 0: 0| 0: 0:14
Opponents 46:28: 74 :7.0-14 1-4/0: 0-0 0-0: 1 3| 0|2-2 0: 0 0:0:14
NC State 3016 46 4.0-14| 2-10/0. 00| 1-4 0 6| 0(3-3 0 0|0 024
Punting Field Goals Kickoffs

Date Opponent [no.; yds: avg:long:blkd:tb: fc: 50+:i20| md-att: long: blkd|no.: yds: avg:tb:ob
08/31/2023 ; at UConn 6: 290: 48.3: 58 0:2:2: 2: 3 0-0 0 0| 3:176: 58.7:0: 0
Opponents 6:290: 48.3: 58 0:2:2;: 2 3 0-0 0 0 3:176:58.7:0: 0
NC State 3136 453 47 0 1.2 0 1| 1-2. 44 0| 4 260 65.0 3 0

@ LIVESTATS
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Red-Zone Results as of Sep 01, 2023
All games
NC State Inside Opponent Red-Zone
Times: Times:Total Rush:Pass: FGs| Failed to score inside RZ
Date Opponent Score| In RZ:Scored: Pts:TDs: TDs: TDs Made|FGA:Down:Int:Fumb:Half:Game
08/31/2023 i at UConn W: 24-14 3 3: 21¢ 3 3 0 0 O 0:0 0: 0 0
Totals 3 of 3 (100.0%) 3 3 21: 3 3 0 ol O 0: 0 0: 0 0
Opponents Inside NC State Red-Zone
Times: Times:Total Rush:Pass: FGs| Failed to score inside RZ
Date Opponent Score| In RZ:Scored: Pts:TDs: TDs: TDs:Made|FGA:Down:Int:Fumb:Half:Game
08/31/2023 : UConn Wi 24-14 1 1 7: 1 1 0 0| O 0:0 0: O 0
Totals 1 of 1 (100.0%) 1 1 7 1 1 0 of O 0: 0 0: O 0

@ LIVESTATS
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2023-24 NC State Football

By Quarter Statistics as of Sep opfgfolzg
All games

3rd-Down Conversions
Date Opponent Score| Overall 1st Qtr 2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr 4th Qtr | Overtime
08/31/2023 :at UConn :W: 24-14| 8-15: 53.3| 3-3: 100.0| 2-5: 40.0| 2-4: 50.0| 1-3: 33.3| 0-0: 0.0
NC State 8-15: 53.3( 3-3: 100.0| 2-5: 40.0( 2-4: 50.0| 1-3: 33.3| 0-0: 0.0
Opponents 4-12: 33.3(1-3: 33.3|0-2: 0.0| 1-2: 50.0| 2-5: 40.0| 0-0: 0.0

4th-Down Conversions
Date Opponent Score| Overall 1st Qtr 2nd Qtr | 3rd Qtr 4th Qtr | Overtime
08/31/2023 :at UConn : W: 24-14| 0-1 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0: 0.0 0-0: 0.0] 0-1 0.0 0-0: 0.0
NC State 0-1 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0: 0.0| 0-0: 0.0| O-1 0.0/ 0-0: 0.0
Opponents 2-2: 100.0| 1-1: 100.0| 0-0: 0.0| 0-0: 0.0| 1-1: 100.0| 0-0: 0.0

Time of Possession

Date Opponent Score: Overall 1stQtr: 2nd Qtr: 3rd Qtr: 4th Qtr: Overtime
08/31/2023 :at UConn w 24-14 34:00 04:33 10:57 10:17 08:13 00:00
NC State Total 34:00 04:33 10:57 10:17 08:13 00:00
Avg. 34:00 04:33 10:57 10:17 08:13 00:00
Opponents Total 26:00 08:46 05:44 04:09 07:21 00:00
Avg. 26:00 08:46 05:44 04:09 07:21 00:00

@ LIVESTATS
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